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Project: 

as per: 

Edinburgh Tram Network 

31/10/2009 

1.01 Project Overview Charts 

Construction start date 

Construction end date 

Total contract value [GBPx1000J 

Claims I Variations approved 
Claims I Variations not approved 

Performance 

Cost 

Result 

Payment Status 

Av.Perf/mth: Rem. & act. 3mth 
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May·OS 
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Contract 
Plan (Rev.1) 

15·May·08 

16-Jul-11 

141,509 

11.07% 

Revised Forecast 
Plan (actual) (actual) Actual 

15·May·08 

05-Jun-12 02-0ct-12 

157,987 

22,281 

76,678 

39,076 39,751 

39,757 

0.00% 0.00% ·0.01% 

57,015 55,623 

3,583 4,675 

Project Key Figures 
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Cashflow 

Miiestone Trend Analysis 
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Project: Edinburgh Tram Network 
BILFING�1�.�

RGER 
as per: 31/10/2009 

1.02 Short note on Overview Charts 

1.2.1 I Performance 

The current policy on site is to limit work to elements which are unaffected by change or which are the subject of acceptable instructions 
from the client, such that in either case payment is secure. In practice the work available (Princes Street, Edinburgh Park Bridge, Depot and 
Gogarburn Bridge) on this basis is very limited and the performance result in the month reflects this. In addition instruction to proceed works 
(Clause 80.15) has been received for Carrick Knowe Bridge and Russell Road Retaining Wall to proceed works on demonstable cost basis 
during dispute resolution in accordance with the contract. 

==> Please note: Reporting of performance changed as per August to basis of direct job cost instead of budget. 

1.2.2 I Project Cost 

The main cost overrun is due to cost and resource increases mainly caused by: 
- subcontracts (standby claims, additional works) 
- extension of time (staff, financial, running site) 
- consultants and design works 
- insurances and bonds 
- cost for legal fees 

Strict control measures on expenditures, employment etc. have been established as well as monthly cost control meetings 
with the relevant site management to increase awareness and effectiveness of cost control. 

1.2.3 I Project Result (Forecast) 

The margin per October adds up to a cumulative result of -5,529 GBP (-0.01%). 
The forecast shows a result of 0% caused by the fluent situation of the project, i.e. no agreement on over 300 changes, time extension and 
fundamental contractual disagreements, i.e. Value Engineering, Provisional Sums. Under the current circumstances and expecting 
additional revenue as shown in the R&O Sheet the project will result in a weighted margin of 9.08 %. 
To secure a low risk profile the contractual team has been strengthened to facilitate a positive outcome on the legal disputes. In parallel we 
are still negotiating with tie on a possible Supplemental Agreement on demonstrable costs for the On Street works. 

1.2.4 I Payment Status 

The payments from the client tie remain in time based on the agreed invoice application before the invoice submission. 
Certified net from the client:£ 58,807,732 

1.2.5 lcashflow 

The ETN project cashflow as per 30.10.09 remains cash positive. Furthermore the achievement of milestones in timely manner 
(monthly cut off dates) needs to be clarified with the client to allow or enable an optimized cashflow forecast. 

Cash in net:£ 56,272,498 (incl. interest income) ./. net cash out£ 37,341, 147 = £ 18,931,351 net cash balance 

1.2.6 I contingencies 

The value for in the tender estimated contingencies was decreased to£ 5,019,788 (see attachment 3.01). 

1.2.7 !construction Programme 

Reporting is against the revised Contract Programme (Rev. 1) which shows the agreed 7 1/2 weeks extension of time (06 
September 2011). In November tie confirmed an initial entitlement of 9 months relief on LD's (05 June 2012) and 6 months on 
prolongation costs for EOT 2, which shows a total delay of 13 months (02 October 2012). Further entitlement will be assessed on a 
new Contract Programme (Rev. 3), currently jointly developed with tie to be completed by January/February 2010. 
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1.3.1 

1.3.2 

1.3.3 

1.3.4 

Project: Edinburgh Tram Network 
BILFING�l�,�RGER 

as per: 31/10/2009 

1.03 General Information 

Short note on progress, events this month 

Mobilisation : Mobilisation (erection of site offices only) now complete. Office extension for accomodation of SDS in Edinburgh Park now completed. 
SDS moved in by end of September. 

Design: Production of civil and building drawings in accordance with the original design is 88% complete. In general earthworks, roads, track and 
structures drawings are available and drawings for the depot, substation and tramstops are being completed to support construction. 
Civil drawings, revised to incorporate Siemens design (trackform including vibration isolation, OLE foundations, substations) are largely complete. 
Drawings are being prioritised to support construction. 
Production of detail drawings for structures and other areas affected by client changes is held up, pending resolution of change evaluation with the 
client and issue of instructions to the designer. Resolution of change evaluation is the subject of intensive effort by BB. 
Resolution of technical interfaces and production of an integrated design, together with necessary system assurance and production of the case for 
safety, are ongoing within the design management team. 
Negotiations with SDS on an accelerated progamme are ongoing, to achieve an earlier completion of the design. 

Procurement : Where work is available, subcontractors are working under limited notices to proceed but all our contractors are very concerned 
about the impact on their works of unresolved change issues. McKenzie and Crum mock are working on Princes Street under the terms of the 
Supplementary Agreement. Negotiation with tie on the changes of the depot were finalized in July and works for the depot building started in August 
and are ongoing. 
Procurement of subcontracts for section 1 A 1, 1 A2 and structures at section 5 is finalized and Letters of Intend were issued. 

Construction : Works on Princes Street are progressing as scheduled. Off-Street works have continued at Edinburgh Park Bridge, Guided 
Busway, Depot building and at Gogarburn Bridge to the extent possible without taking any risk for unagreed changes. Execution of works Hilton Car 
Park started. Works on Russell Road Retaining Wall and Carrick Knowe Bridge started in accordance with the Clause 80.15 instruction by tie. 

Significant extraordinary events 

Date Description Remarks 

06/10/2009 Meeting with tie to form an On Street Supplemental Agreement (OSSA) essentially 
following the same principle as the Princes Street Supplemental Agreement (PSSA). 
Work on that continued through the period. 

Recent important agreements with the Employer or instructions having significant consequences 

Date Description Remarks 

30/10/2009 Mediation on INTC No.1 (EOT1) concluded in a Variation Order. 
Tie confirmed an initial entitlement of 9 months relief on LD's and 6 months 
on prolongation cost for EOT2. 

Status on Major Unapproved Claims I Variations I Changes 

501 changes have been notified to date - 66 by tie and 435 by lnfraco. 
53 of these have been superseded by further changes or withdrawn. 
65 of these have a delay only impact and will not require an estimate. 
Therefore there are 386 changes requiring estimates. 
10 of these are not Bilfinger-related and are just concerning Siemens or CAF. 
lnfraco has submitted 245 changes (of the remaining 376) for design only or for design and construction works. 
100 changes (of the 245) have been approved or partly approved by a written tie change order. 
131 estimates are still required. 
There are 26 estimates proceeding through the internal consortium approvals process. 
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1.  General Information 

Client t;e LIMITED 
Leadership: BILFINGER BERGER UK LIMITED 

BILFINGER BERGER VWB GMBH 

1 .04 

Currency: GBP Rp. (all amounts without V.A.T.) 
Rate of Exchange Top Sheet 1 GBP = 1.25 EUR 

2. Total Contract Value I 

Project: Edinburgh Tram Network 

as per: 31/10/2009 

Performance Sheet 

2. Construction Period 
Construction start date 

Share: 75% Construction end date 
Share: 25% Total excl. Site Removal 

Expired construction time 
Actual: 1 . 1 2  EUR Performance to date 

Date of Contract Total Previous Month 
Contract Value with Client (first evaluation) I 141,508,815 (;net. SDS NovaAgree) I 
Contract Value with Client (revised evaluation) I 135,706,209 (ind. SDS NovaAgree) I 100.00% 141 ,262, 1 1 3  104.1% 
Contract Value with 3rd Parties (without interest) 0 0.0% 
Total Contract Value 141 ,262,1 1 3  104.1% 

3a. Provisional Sums Total Previous Month I 
SOS Novation Agreement Provisional Sums 1 ,527,910 1 .1% 

3b. Claims and Variations Total Previous Month 
Claims and Variations approved 10,027,9951 7.4% 
Claims and Variations submitted but not approved yet 53.969,845 39.8% 
Claims and Variations under preparaUon 27,220,172 20.1% 

4a. Perlormance Total Previous Month 
Performance for Actual Contract Value with Client 35,820,296 25.36% 
Pertormance for 3rd Parties (without interest) 0 0.00% 
Total Pertormance to Date 35,820,296 25.36% 
Remaining Pertormance to Date 105,441,817 74.64% 
Actual Planned Performance (Planned Performance per report date - Performance Last Month) 35,820,296 25.36% 

4b. Cost I Total Previous Month 
Actual Cost at Reporting Date 35,834,935 25.37% 

5. Result I Date of Contract Total Previous Month 
Planned Result for Contract with Client (first evaluation) I 15,670,750 1 1.07% 
Planned Result for Contract with Client (revised evaluation) I 9,868,139 7.27% 5,012,368 3.55% 
Actual Result at Reporting Date -14,639 -0.04% 
Forecast Result at the End of Contract 18, 190,380 1 2.88% 
Weighted Result at the End of Contract (Likely Case) ·526,560 -0.27% 

6. Invoices, Payment and Bank account Total Previous Month 
Application to the client - excl. VAT incl. Ret. Moneyl 01 0.00% 62.061,377 43.93% 
Certified by the client (Invoice) - excl. VAT incl. Rel Money 0 0.00% 53,428.212 37 82% 
Cash in from the ciient - exd. VAT ex:cl. Ret. Money 0 0.00% 53,428,212 37.82% 
Cash in from 3rd Parties - excl. VAT 0 O.OO°lc» 
Interest income 642,624 1.79% 
Cash out (excl. VAT) 32,543,255 23.04% 
Net Liquidity creditline 01 0% 21,527,581 15.24% 

7. Subcontractor Work (incl. Design) I Total Previous Month 
Total Portion of Subcontractor Budget I 60,353,024 (ind. SDS)I 44.47% 102, 183.584 7234% 
Total Amount of signed Subcontracts incl. approved Variation Order 0 0.00% 
Total Subcontractor Result to date 0 0.00% 
Actual Subcontractor Costs to date (incl. Accruals) 0 0.00% 
Therefrom invoiced to date 0 0.00% 

8. Actual Forecast for Performance and Result in TSD GBP 

Performance Original planned Actual J Forecast 

2008 2009 2010 2011 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 
Jan 1 ,706 2,786 2,346 584 2,537 2,837 3,162 
Feb 2,526 4,026 2,026 1 ,739 2,837 2,837 2,337 
Mrz 3,526 5,026 2,526 1 ,579 3,337 2,837 2,337 
Apr 4,526 5,276 2,526 3,035 3,837 3.837 3,537 
Mai 855 5,776 6,026 2,526 500 2,268 3,837 3,837 2,337 
Jun 1 ,355 5,776 6,526 1 ,026 1,052 2,049 3,837 5,037 2,337 
Jul 2,375 5,776 6,526 1,026 1,331 1 ,531 4,337 4,337 2,130 

Aug 2,855 6,026 6,526 1,465 6,312 3,837 5,037 1 ,837 
Sep 3,055 4,626 6,526 1 ,047 3,783 4,337 3,837 1 ,588 
Oki 2,855 4,026 6,526 3,340 3,931 3,837 3,837 1,222 
Nov 1 ,535 2,526 5,026 1,725 4,224 4,337 3,337 
Dez 1 ,446 1,866 1 ,706 2,481 3,000 2,837 2,837 

Tolal 16,334 48,678 62,498 13,999 12,940 34,036 43,744 44,444 22,824 

linear Calculation total: 157,987 

Edinburgh, Edinburgh, 

Place and Date M Foerder, Project Director Place and Date 

V'IPR ETN 2009_10 rev1.xlsx 104 Perf Sheet 
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Contract (Rev. 1 )  Actual Variance 
15-May-08 15-May-08 o days 
16-Jul-11 05·Jun-12 325 days 

38 month 49 monlh 2,796 % 
17.5 month 17.5 month 46 % 

39,751 ,142 GBP 25 'lo 

October 2009 Total Reporting Month 

16,725,202 1 57,987,315 1 16.4% 
0 01 0.0% 

16,725,202 1 57,987,315 1 16.4% 

October 2009 I Total Reporting Month 
153,4881 1,681 ,3971 1 .2% 

October 2009 Total Reporting Month 
10,571,714 20.599,7091 15.2% 
·2,852,784 51 ,  1 17,0611 37.7% 
·1 ,659,41 1  25,560,761 18.8% 

Oclober 2009 Total Reporting Month 
3,930,846 39,751,142 25.16% 

0 0 0.00% 
3,930,846 39,751, 142 25.16% 

1 1 8,236,173 74.84% 
3,255,309 39,075,605 24.73% 

October 2009 --. Total Reporting Month 
3,921,7361 39,756,671 25.16% 

October 2009 Total Reporting Month 

6,613,788 1 1 ,626.156 7.36% 
9,1 1 0  -5,529 -0.01% 

·18,190,380 0 0.00% 
16,108,561 15,582,000 9.08% 

October 2009 Total Reporting Month 
5,478,014  67,539,390 42.75% 
5,379,520 58,807,732 37.22% 
2,194,682 55,622,894 35.21% 

0 0 0.00% 
6,980 649,604 1 .63% 

4,797,892 37,341 ,147 23.64% 
-2,596,230 1 8,931,351 1 1 .98% 

October 2009 Total Reporting Month 
1,760,1 94 103,943, 778 65.79% 

0 0 0.00% 
0 0 0.00% 
0 0 0.00% 
0 0 0.00% 

Yearly Forecast 
Performance and Result in 2008 

Pertormance I 12,940,002 8.2%. 
Result 2 0.0% 

Performance and Result in 2009 
Performance 34,035,603 21.5% 
Result -2 0.0% 

Performance and Result in 201 O 
Performance 43,744,000 27.7% 
Result 0 

Performance and Result in 2011 
Performance 44,444,0001 28.1% 
Result 0 

Performance and Result in 2012 
Performance 22,823,710 14.4% 
Result 0 

Total Performance and Result 
Pertormance 157,987,315 100.0'lo 
Result OI 

T Vogt, Co rcial Manager 

Printed 10/1212009 14:18 
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Project: Edinburgh Tram Network B I L F I N G � l :.�
RGER 

as per: 31/1 0/2009 

1.05 Weighted Result with Chances and Risks 

Revenue best case likely case worst case Cost best case likely case worst case 

I " GBP I " GBP I " GBP " GBP " GBP " GBP 

Actual Contract Value according Actual Cost Forecast 
1 to Job Site Estimate incl. Approved 1 57,987 1 57,987 1 57,987 1 according to Job Site Estimate incl. -157,987 -1 57,987 -157,987 

inte11rated Chan11es cost for inte11rated Chan11es 

2 
Unapproved, but in Job Site 2,607 2,082 1 ,860 2 

Unapproved, but in Job Site Estimate 
Estimate integrated Changes integrated Changes 

3 Total unapproved Changes 2,607 2,082 1 ,860 3 Total unapproved Changes 0 0 0 

4.1 4.1 
4.2 4.2 
4.3 4.3 
4.4 4.4 
4.5 4.5 
4.6 4.6 
4.7 4.7 
4.8 4.8 
4.9 4.9 

4.10 4.10 
4.11  4.11  

4.12 4.12 
4 .13 4 .13 
4.14 4.14 
4 .15 4 .15 
4 .16 4 .16 
4 .17 4 .17 
4.18 4.18 
4.19 4.19 

4.20 4.20 

I:4.1 : 4.20 Risks not included in JSE 0 0 0 I: 4.1 : 4.20 Risks not included in JSE 0 0 0 

5.1 Back Flow of Value Engineering 2 ,000 1 ,500 0 5.1 Uninsured Economic Losses 2,200 1 ,000 0 
5.2 Change Order EOT2b 7,200 6,600 3,000 5.2 Interest Income 1 ,100 1 ,000 900 
5.3 NET Revenue OSSA 3,400 3,400 2 ,000 5.3 
5.4 5.4 
5.5 5.5 
5.6 5.6 
5.7 5.7 
5.8 5.8 
5.9 5.9 

5.10 5.10 
5.11  5.11  
5.12 5.12 
5.13 5.13 
5 .14 5 .14 
5 .15 5 .15 
5 .16 5 .16 
5 .17 5 .17 
5.18 5.18 
5.19 5.19 
5.20 5.20 

I: 5.1 : 5.20 Chances 12,600 11 ,500 5,000 I: 5.1 : 5.20 Chances 3,300 2,000 900 

6 =1 +3+4+5 Forecast Final Revenue 173,195 171,569 1 64,847 6 =1+3+4+5 Forecast Final Costs -154,687 -155,987 -157,087 

Costs best case likely case worst case 

Forecast Final Result (best case) Revenue 1 73 , 195 
(Revenue Best Case + Forecast Cost all cases) Costs -1 54,687 

Result 18,507 

''!., Gross Margin based on Revenue Best Case Revenue: 173,195 1 0.69% 

Forecast Final Result (most likely case) Revenue 1 71 ,569 
(Revenue most likely case + Forecast Costs all cases) Costs -155 987 

Result 1 5,582 

% Gross Margin based on Revenue Likely Case Revenue: 171,569 9.08% 

Forecast Final Result (worst case) Revenue 1 64,847 
{Revenue worst case + Forecast Costs all cases) Costs - 157.087 

Result 7,760 

''!., Gross Margin based on Revenue Worst Case Revenue: 1 64,847 4.71% 

IGross Mar�in �revious month (most llkell easel 6.99% -0.27% -11.23% 

MPR ETN 2009�10 rev1 105 Rs&Os Pri nted 11112/2009 1 0:01 
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Project: Edinburgh Tram Network 
B I LF I NG � l :vi�

RGER  
as per: 31/1 0/2009 

2 .01  Cost Reconci l iat ion Sheet 

see fol lowing pages 
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Bilfinger Berger 

UK Limited 

Page: 1 of 2 
Print Date: 09/12/2009 18:32:38 

Project: GB-2006-1 001 AK1 5 Edinburgh Tram 2009_ 1 0  COST RECONCILIATION & FORECAST FINAL (REMEASURED CONTRACT) Currency: GBP 
Reporting Month: 16. R.·P. 10.2009 

WORK I COST CODES 
Work-/ Cost 

Code 
Description 

Evaluation with Activity Model: Rev.3_20090908 

25. 1 201 .42 Section 1 S1IB Cost - TBA 

25. 1 .201 ,48 Sectlon 1 Small Subcontracts -TBA 

25.1 -201 09 Sectlon 1 Sectionwide 

25.1 201 3 1 Section A1+A2 · TBA 

25, 1 201. 32 Section KJ - TBA 

25.1 201 10 BB Sub-Section 1 A 

25.1 .201 40 Sectlon 1 8 (Main Sub Crummock) 

25.1 -201 1 1  88 Sub-Sec!lon 1 B 

25, 1 201 43 Section 1C1 -TBA 

25.1 201 .44 section 1C2 -TBA 

25, 1 201 .45 Section 1C3 

25.1 201 1 2  BB Sub-Section 1 C  

25.1.201.52 Sec!Jon 1D  MacKenzie Sect 

25.1 .201 .96 Supp!Agree Princes Street 

25.1 -201 1 3  B B  Sub-Sectlon 1 0  

25, 1 201. 53 Site Costs / Remalr,rng Works 88 TBA 

25.1 201.54 Sub NN -TBA 

25.1 201.55 Sub NN -TBA 

25, 1 201 .56 S27 Edinburgh Pali,; Station Bridge 

25. 1 201 .57 S28 A8 Underpass 

25. 1 201 58 Sub Struc:IJ.Jms/Substations -TSA 

25. 1 _201 14  BB Sub-Section 5 NBIC 

25.1 201 .6 1 section 2+SA (Mairi Sub Graham) 

25.1201 .62 Section 5C+7 (Main Sub Farrans) 

25.1 201.63 Section 6 (MainSub Barr) 

25 1 201 1 5  Package SubcQntractor 

25.1 .201 .21 emporary Trame Management - TBA 

25.1 20112 Stmet llghting- TBA 

25.1 .201 '23 Landscaping -TBA 

25.1 -201 1 6  Construction Overall 

2s. 1 _201 01 Construction 

25.1 201 .64 S1!a lnstallation / Runnlng Costs . 

25.1 201 .65 Staff 

25.1 201 .66 Design Md Erigineering 

25.1 201 .67 lnsurancss. Bonds. Interests 

25.1 .201. 68 ender Costs 

25,1 201 7 1  Con5ultants 

25. 1 _201 .02 Overhead 

2 5 1 201 72 Risks/Opportuni!iesiEscalatlon 

25 1 201 03 Contingencies 

Total 

Actual 
Cost 

139,542 

-260 

1 39,282 

405,333 

405.333 

13 ,118 

125,000 

138,118 

63,507 

6 , 175,965 

6,239,472 

672.061 

351,798 

14 ,409 

4,734,525 

562, 1 1 9  

523,056 

6,862,968 

658,237 

1 .596,516 

2.275,034 

4 ,529,737 

1 ,875,907 

1 ,875,907 

20,190,868 

1 .573,870 

8;319,560 

5,345 ,017 

-257,749 

1 ,148,541 

1 ,321 ,529 

17 .450.789 

TO DATE 
Accruals 
Deferrals 

Actual Cost Actual Allow- Allowable for Variance to 
with able incl. unapproved Date 

Accruals agreed VO's VO's 
5=3+4 6 7 8=(6+7)-5 

3.727 143 .269 

260 

3,987 143,269 

100,873 506,206 

100,873 506,206 

13 , 1 18  

125,000 

138,118 

63,507 

489,030 6:,664 ,9:95 

489,030 6,728,502 

10,431 682.492 

1 76.549 528,347 

14,409 

19,219 4,753 ,744 

5,405 567,524 

--88,234 439,822 

123,370 6,986,338 

101 ,012 759,249 

22,417 1 ,6 18 ,933 

353.71 1 2.628.745 

477,140 5,006,927 

205.472 2.081 ,379 

205,472 2,081 ,379 

1 ,399,873 21 ,590,741 

162 , 1 18  1 ,735,988 

224.0.71 3 .543.651 

541,656 5,886,673 

36,353 -221.396 

--604 ,671 543,870 

355,616 1 ,677,145 

715,143 18,165,932 

197,452 

240 

197,692 

334,696 

334,696 

26.757 

6,608,057 

6,634,814 

258.7$1 

342,443 

3,233,820 

236,933 

4,388,368 

475,505 

1 .430,972 

2,667,518 

4,573,995 

677,689 

677,689 

16,807,252 

1 ,512.663 

9,606,703 

4,553,757 

1 .429,328 

543.775 

712,500 

18,358,728 

593,958 

593,958 

( 54.183 

( 240 

54,423 

( 

( 

54,063 

225,573 54,063 

( 

( · 13 , 1 18  

75,00C -50,000 

75,000 -03,118 

( -36.750 

( -56,938 

-93,688 

( -423.7' 1 1 

( -185 ,904 

( -14 .409 

C -1 ,519 ,924 

C -25 1 , 1 3 2  

C -202,889 

-2,597,970 

C -283.744 

145,10! -41.856 

18 . 19  56,970 

163,301 -269,631 

48,92� -1 ,354.767 

( 

( 

48,92� - 1 ,354,767 

512,796 -4,270,691 

41 ,79C -181 ,535 

231 ,34 1 .294.399 

547,571 -785,345 

61 .3 1• 1 ,712 .036 

( -95 

( -964.645 

882,520 1 ,075,316 

( 593.958 

c 593,958 

Revised 
DJC 

IQxDJC-Rate 
9 

169,650 

240 

170,090 

506.207 

506,207 

125,000 

125,000 

33,606 

6,6013. 057 

6,641,663 

707,473 

517.132 

4,582.768 

621,762 

376.853 

6,805,990 

705,308 

1 ,579,617 

2,6t2.214 

4,897,139 

2.026.612 

2,026,612 

21,172,699 

1 ,738.479 

3,562.751 

5,840,102 

-135.115 

543,870 

1 ,616.216 

18,186,304 

593,958 

593,958 

37,641,656 2,115,015 39,756,671 35,759,939 1 ,395,317 -2,601,415 39,952,962 

Variance to 
Date 

10= 9-5 

26.581 

24C 

26,821 

( 

( 

( 

( 

-13 , 1H 

( 

-13,1H 

-29,901 

-56.93! 

-8,6,83� 

24,981 

- 1 1 ,21: 

-14,401 

-170.971 

54,23! 

-62.961 

- 180,348 

-53.941 

-39 ,31[ 

-16.531 

- 109,78E 

-54,767 

( 

( 

-64,76 

-418,04:; 

2.491 

39,10( 

-46.571 

86.28i 

( 

-60.921 

20,37:; 

593.95( 

593,958 

BUDGET CONTRACT AND EXECUTION 
Budget 
Original 
WQty. 

Budget Budget Agreed Budget unappr. Budget 
Total 
A Qty. 

Revised 
DJCt 
AQty. 

1 9  

% 
Complete Orig. Contr. VO's VO's AQty. 

with AQty. AQty. 1 7  

1 4  1 5  1 6  

3,24lU2 3,245.32; 

320.SOf 320.SOE 

3,566,12 3,566,12 

7,376.52; 7,376.52; 

2.257,64: 2,257,641 

9,634,16E 9,634,16E 

3,948,14: 3,948, 14: 

3,948,14f 3,948,145 

1 ,086.641 1,086.641 

4,335.501 4,335.50E 

( ( 

5,422,14E 5,422,141: 

2.998,744 2,998.744 

1 ,063.54 1 ,063.54 

4,062,28E 4,062,28E 

855.82! 855.821 

4,656.641 4,656.641 

2,402.044 2,402.044 

4,674,53: 4,674,53( 

4,804,43 4,804,43 

6,078,37; 6.078,37 

23,471,85� 23,471,85� 

20,024,41( 20,024,41t 

5,738,97 5.738,97; 

13 ,932.20( 1 3,932.20( 

39,695,581 39,695,581 

2.765.57( 2,765.57( 

1 . 130.224 1 . 130.22 

150.00( 150.00( 

4,045,794 4,045,794 

93,846,101 93,846,101 

1 ,98$,00; 1 ,986,QO; 

1 3 . 1 3 1 . 334 13 ,131 .3� 

3,308,81: 3,308,81'
. 

2.55"2.27 2,552.27 

543,77( 543,77! 

589,297 589,29 

22,113,500 22,113,500 

9,876,47( 9,876,47( 

9,878,47( 9,878,470 

39,432 

240 

39,671 

1 9,490 

19,490 

1 2.964 

12,964 

1 1 ,788 

7,869 

19,657 

5,658,243 

5,658,243 

5.623 

260.215 

173.264 

106.352 

545,454 

341,640 

103,73-2 

1 .486.600 

1 ,931,972 

1 9 1 ,408 

-9.746 

181 ,662 

8,409,113  

1 .283,395 

6.551 .312 

2.525.954 

1 , 620.398 

132.917 

12,113,975 

225.573 

225,573 

75,000 

75,000 

171 ,229 

171 ,229 

1 8=15+1 6+17 

3:284.75 

321,04( 

3,605,79! 

7.396,01 

2.257,64: 

9,653,656: 

4 , 186.68 

4,186,68: 

1 ,098,42! 

4,343,37 

75,000 

20=9/1 9 

3,045,322 5.58 tJi 

321,045 0 07 tJi 

3,366,367 5.05 D 

7.396,012 0 00 � 

2.257,643 0.00 � 

9,653,655 0.00 ° 

3,98i,79B 12-71 '11 

3,981,798 12.71 D 

1 ,098,429 0 00 '1' 

4,343,377 0.00 '11 

125.000 100 00 , 

5,516,805 5,566,806 2.25 

3.169.973 3.51s.139 a sis '11 

6.72i,78'. 6.721.786 98.31 '1' 

9,891,758 10,236,925 64.88 D 

861,451 1 ,426,803 49 58 '1' 

4,91 6.65! 5.194.195 9 9 6 '11  

2.402,044 2,402,044 0.00 '11 

4,847,79( 

4,910.78 

6.078,37 

6.179,460 74.1 6 '11 

5.314,2'20 1 1 70 1J'  

6.200,521 6.08 1J' 

24,017,307 26,717,242 25.47 ° 

20,366.05( 20.596,250 342' 

149,364 5.992.06 6.246.346 25.29 '11 

18.197 15.436.99 16.369,329 

167,561 41 ,795,114  43,211 ,925 

48.92; 3.005.90( 4,305,900 

1 , 120.47l 1 , 130,224 

150.00( 150.000 

48,922, 4,276,37! 5,586,124 

688,286 102,943,500 108,320,841 

65,403 3,3.36,80( 4 , 108,098 

360,323 20,042,96 22,452,606 

737,182 6.571,.951 7.846.401 

95.799 4,268,474 6.027,135 

1,258,708 

543,771 543.870 

722. 214 3, 668.576 

35,486,183 44,646,686 

9,878.47 5.019.788 

15.96 '1' 

1 1 .33 � 

47 07 '1' 

0 00 '11  

0.00 '11 

36.28 

19.55 

38.23 '!' 

74.43 <;i 

-2-24 'l' 

100 00 '11  

44.06 '11 

40.73 D 

1 1 83 '!'  

9,878,47 5,019,788 1 1 .83 D 

FORECAST FINAL 
Cost to 

Complete 
(AQ-IQ) 
21=19-9 

2,875,472 

320,80� 

3,196,277 

7 ,396,012 

2:257,643 

9,653,655 

3,475,591 

3,475,591 

1 .098,429 

4.343,377 

G 
5,441,806 

3,481.533 

1 13.72\l 

Forecast 
Final Cost 

22=5+21 

3.018.741 

320,80� 

3,339,546 

7 ,396,012 

2.257,643 

9,653,655 

3 . .981,797 

3,981,797 

1 .098,42:l 

4.355,49!; 

125.00G 

Forecast 
Final 

Variance 
23=1 8-22 

266,013 

241 

266,252 

204,885 

204,885 

-13 ,118  

-SO.ODO 

5,579,924 -03,119 

3,545,040 -375,067 

6.778,724 -56Jl39 

3,595,262 10,323,764 -432,006 

719 ,33C 1 .401,822 -540,371 
4.677.063 5.205.41G -288,554 

2,402,044 2,41 6,453 �14.409 

Projected 
Variance 

(linear) 
24=8/20 

54.183 

24(1 

54,423 

425.358 

425,358 

-13 . 118  

-50,000 

-03,118 

-36.750 

-57,917 

-94,667 

-654,601 

-185,904 

�14.409 

1 ,596,692 6,350.43� -1 .502,637 -2.049,520 

4.692,458 

5.823.668 

19,911 ,252 

19 ,890,942 

4.66£.72\l 

13.757 . 1 1 5  

38,314,786 

:2,279,288 

1 ,1 30,224 

150.00{; 

3,559,512 

87,148,142 

2,369,619 

13 ,369',85� 

2,006 ,29\l 

6 . 162,25C 

c 

2.os2.36C 

26,460,382 

4,425,631:i 

4,425,830 

5.259,982 -349,198 -2.146.427 

6.263A9G -185.118 -202.889 

26,897,590 -2,880,283 

20.650 , 191  -284', 141  

6.285,662 -293,594 

16,385,86q -948,863 

43,321,713 - 1 ,526,599 

4.360.667 �1 .354,767 

1 , 130,224 -9,746 

150,00C 

5,640,891 - 1 ,364,513 

108,738,883 .0,795,383 

4.105,607 +768,807 

22.4i3,50ti -2.370,537 

7 .892. 9'12 �1 .321 .021 

5 . .940,854 �1 .672.380 

543,8_7q -95 

3,729,505 -3.007.291 

44,626,31 -9,140,131 

4,425,831:i 5,452.640 

4,425,830 5,452,640 

-6,453,750 

-283,744 

-169,458 

356,955 

.86,247 

-2.878,196 

-2,878,196 

..a,106,197 

-428,.958 

3,387,123 

·1.055,146 

1 .71 2.036 

-95 

-2.189,3,89 

1,425,576 

5.020.778 

5,020,778 

196,291 125,838,07( 125,838,070 20,523,089 1,946,993 148,308,15: 157,987,315 25.29 D 1 18,034,353 157,791,024 .8,482,872 -1,659,844 

Page 9 
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Bilfinger Berger 
UK Limited 

Project: GB-2006-1 001 AK1 5 Edinburgh Tram 2009_ 1 0  COST RECONCILIATION & FORECAST FINAL (REMEASURED CONTRACT) 
Reporting Month: 16. R.·P. 10.2009 

WORK I COST CODES 
Work-/ Cost Description 

Code 

Total Cost incl. Prime Cost Sums 

Prime Cost Sums O I O  

Total Cost without Prime Cost Sums 

REMEASURED CONTRACT: 

TO DATE 
Actual Cost Accruals Actual Cost Actual Allow-

Deferrals with 
Accruals 

5=3-+4 

37,641,65 2,116,015 39,756,671 

37,641,65 2,116,015 39,766,671 

able incl. 
agreed VO's 

6 

35,758,045 

36,758,045 

Allowable for Variance to Revised 
unapproved Date DJC 

VO's IQxDJC-Rate 
7 8=(6+7)-5 9 

1 ,395,38 -2,603,246 39,761,142 

1 ,395,38 -2,603,246 39,761,142 

Gross Margin original Contract and agreed VO's (PF = 1 .0000, PFB = 1.0794) 

[
Total Cost without Prime Cost Sums 

Gross Margin 

Gross Margin 1n % from Partormance 

Performance without Prime Cost Sums 

Actual Cost to date 

Gross Margin to date 

Gross Margin to date ln % of Partormance 

Perfbrmance Prime Cost Sums 

Total Performance 

Revenue according VVBS 

39,756,6711 35,758,0451 39,751,1421 

2,839, 189 a 

7 36 %  0 00 %  

38,5971234 39,751,142 

39,766,671 39,756,671 

- 1 , 159,437 -5.529 

-3 00 % -0 01 % 

38,597.234 39.751, 142 

Gross Margin (weighted) original Contract, agreed and valued VO's (PF = 1.01 32, PFB = 1.0793) 

[
Total Cost without Prime Cost Sums 

Gross Margin 

Gross Margin 1n % of Performance 

Valued Performance without Prime Cost Sums 

Actual Cost to date 

Gross Margin to data 

Gross Margin to dale ln % of Performance 

Performance Prime Cost Sums (incl valued performance) 

Total Performance (inc! valued performance) 

Revenue according VVBS (VO's valued) 

Rewmue according WBS (VO's valued by 100%) 

37,153,4251 39,751,1421 

2,946,267 524.715 

7.35 % 1 30 %  

40,099,692 40,275,857 

39,756,671 39,756,671 

343,021 343.021 

0.$6 %  0 85 %  

40,099,692 40.275.857 

BUDGET CONTRACT AND EXECUTION 
Variance to Budget Budget Budget Agreed Budget unappr Budget Revised 

Date Original Orig. Contr. 
WQty. with AQty. 

10= 9-5 14 1 5  

-6,52 125,838,07 125,838,070 

-6,52 125,838,07 125,838,070 

125,838,0701 125,838,0701 

15,670.745 9.858.139 

1 1 .07 %  7 27 %  

141 ,508,81 135,706,209 

141 ,508.815 135.706.209 

125,838,0701 125,838,0701 

15,670.745 

1 1 .07 %  

141 ,508,81 135,706,209 

141 ,508.815 135.706.209 

Page 10  

VO's 
AOJy. 

1 6  

20,623,089 

20,623,089 

20,523,0891 

1.758.017 

7 89 %  

22,281,106 

22,28 1 , 1 06 

20,523,0891 

22,281,106 

22,28 1 , 1 06 

VO's AQty. Total DJCt 
17 AOJy. AOJy. 

18=15+16+17 19 

1 ,946,99 148,308,152 157,987,315 

1 ,946,99 148,308,15 167,987,315 

146,361,159l 157,987,3151 

1 1 ,626.156 0 

7 36 %  0.00 % 

157,987,3161 157,987,315 

157.987.315 157.987.315 

1 ,946,99� 148,308,15� 157,987,3161 

1 1 .761 .557 2.082.394 

7 35 %  1 30 %  

2,082,394 160,069,709 160,069,709 

2.082.394 160.069.709 160.069.709 

FORECAST FINAL 
% Cost to Forecast 

Complete Complete Final Cost 
(AQ-IQ) 

20=9/1 9 21=19-9 22=5+21 

25.2 ° 1 18,236,17 157,992,84 

1 18,236,17 157,992,844 

15 7 ,992,844� 

-5.529 

0.00 % 

157,987,31 

157.987.315 

157,992,844� 

2.076.865 

1 30 %  

160,069,709: 

160.069.709 

Forecast 

Final 
Variance 
23=1 8-22 

Page: 2 of 2 
Print Date: 09/12/2009 18:32:38 

Currency: GBP 

Projected 
Variance 

(linear) 
24=8/20 

.S,684,692 - 10,330,341 
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ProJe�: Edinburgh Tram Network 
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2.05 Organisation Chart 
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I 

I 

Project: Edinburgh Tram Network 

as per: 31/10/2009 
B I L F I N G E R  BERGER  

Civil 

2.06 Staff Chart 

Staff mamo performance Edinburgh Tram 

mama's cumul. mama's 
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INTC TCO 

Nova/1..gree 

SupplAgree 

019 

021 

053 

087 

059 

051 

052 

166 

176 

237 10  

272 I I  

023 12 

13 

192 14 

048 15  

168  " 
007 1 7  

084 18  

271 1 9  

269 ,a 

274 21 

050 22 

159 23 

141 24 

266 25 

173 26 

075 2J 

187 28 

303 29 

295 30 

216 31 

218 32 

220 33 

223 34 

225 35 

260 36 

293 37 

294 38 

296 39 

297 40 

327 41 

328 42 

003 43 

257 44 

Prov 

Sum 

UPS 

UPS 

UPS 

UPS 

UPS 

Section Activity 

1C,O 96 

Graham " 
Graham " 

SC 53 

8SC 64165 

Grat,an 61 

SA 

58 53 

IA 31 

SC 53 

Graham 61 

58 54 

Graham 61 

18  40 

sos 60 

5Ml/C 53 

8SC 65 

SDS-BSC 65/66 

sos 66 

sos 66 

TM 21 

sos 66 

Oepct 63 

Graham 61 

Far rans 62 

Oapol 63 

Far rans 62 

18  40 

18  40 

18  40 

18  40 

1 8  4 8  

18  40 

Ftvrans 62 

Far rans 62 

Far rans 62 

Far rans 62 

18 40 

18  40 

IC,O 71 

sos 66 

MPR ETN 2009_10 rev1 208a VOs appr 

as Description 

SOS Novallo11 Agreement Prnvis1 mal Sums 

SSm Works carried rut under Su_pplemental Agreement ccmcemlng Princes Street 

GAn Arct,aeobglcal Survey to the Caley Ale House 

GAn Asbestos In the Caledonia, Ale Hoose 

GAn TNC004-l1tllitles diversions & asscclated works 

Duct lnstanatlonat Lelth Walk 

GAn Notified Departure tn acc. Wlth Sct1edule 4 due to Ile-Asbestos Survey 

GA.11 TNC002-Utllities dtversims & asscclaled works 

GAn TNC003..LJ!llities diversions & associaled works 

SKy Demonim of existing garage and Juel tanks on Ocea11 Drive. 

GA.11 Temporary Ramps l2 no.) al Gogar Church Road Co11struct c..- Park 

GAl1 Move si te boundary fa,clng al Haymarket CiY Park 

GAn Starter Layer below Subsoil Level al Carrick Knowe 

GAn Demolition of Access Steps to H1rymarkel Stati�1 Carpark 

seeTC04 

SKy Discovery of Cable & Wlrelessducts - Chalnage 108 

Additional TAO Drawings as SOS-Leiter dated 4th July 2008 

GA.11 Demolltlcn of existing bulldlng al 33 Ocean Drive. 

Hard standlngat H1rymar\.:et Yards. 

TNC005-Bumslde road Diversion · Fees tor design (INF_CORR.006) 

Road Crnstructlon Detalls • Construction Methodok:gy Statements for 

Instructions arising from Tra.cklarm Development Warkstmp 

SKy Princes Street Construction Works-closure to tralflc during construction 

not c:o11cenilng BB 

Removal of Provisional Sum Main Cct1tract • Relocatia, Ancient Monuments 

West End Trmnstop - revised requlrements !rem CECiiie. 

Ohu Monthly Track Monitoring Network Rall East Coast North Une/ Gogar Depot 

GAl1 Discovery cl underground petrol tank al Naliet1al C;;a' Rental Site. 

OHu T empnrary Access Ramp from Depot 

OHu Additiooal excavated malerial al Depot 

not canceming BB 

OHu Scottish Gas Networks • Trial lnvesligctlons to protect gas maJn at Culvert 2 

SKy Discavery ol alkathene Weier pips above lonnallon level · Cha!nage 265 RHS 

SKy Discovery cl 2 No. LV and 1 No. L V cables above fonnarlon lewl - 182 RHS. 

SKy Discovery cl Wat� connection pipework above formalion 18\lel - 161 RHS 

SKy Discovery of stone culvel' t + Chalnage 100 RHS 

SKy Repairs required ltl footpath to aNow pedestrian access Chainage 170 RHS 

SKy Relocate ex!stlng Control Box -Secllon 1 B 

OHu Gog..- Cas11e Roa:! tree feBlng 

OHu Reinstate access ramp at Gogar Depot 

OHu Formctlon Level ol Gogarbl.irn Bridge West Abutment 

OHu Formation Lewi of Gogarburn Bridge East Abutment 

SKy Dye 1est and camera survey at Chalnage 170 RHS 

SKy Rell1state slabbeo' footway foDcrwlng MUD FA .vorks 

lnstruclionto prcceed withrcad surveys. 

Feasibiity Study {Des!gn Only) Forth Ports occess to ADM Millng 

Project: 

as per: 

2.08a 

Edinburgh Tram Network 

31/1 0/2009 

Approved Change Orders 

Date of 
Approval 

31/10/09 

20/03109 

19/09/08 

19/09/08 

10/10/08 

22/01/09 

30/10108 

03/12/08 

03/12/08 

03112)08 

18112/08 

17/12/08 

17/12/08 

23/01/09 

22/01/09 

22/01/09 

02/03109 

29!01/09 

03/02/09 

13/02/09 

13/02/09 

13/02)09 

12/03/09 

09104!09 

27!TI3)09 

07/04/09 

27/03109 

02/04/09 

29/04/09 

29104/09 

29104!09 

29/04/09 

29/04/09 

29/04109 

29/04/09 

29/04/09 

29!04/09 

29/04/09 

29/04!09 

29/04/09 

29/04/09 

02/06/09 

29/04/09 

Revenue 

1,681,397.00 

7,144,942.85 

5,201.29 

5,268.33 

33,722.78 

299.3i 

26,048.00 

64,911.6-1 

75,693.50 

1 7,023.00 

6,642.70 

849.53 

83,028.79 

2,020.00 

161 . 10  

3,550. 18  

5,857.70 

880.50 

720.00 

372,540.13 

371,057.96 

6,546.55 

16,636.li 

4,672.52 

4,813.40 

14,188.73 

1,425,174.40 

14,123.44 

538.5 

256.36 

79.95 

1,017.53 

283.05 

1 , 1 09.58 

1 , 162.26 

8,507.39 

1 1 ,556.83 

7,280.0 

619.48 

1,206.6 

89,050.01 

1,624.82 

Page 1 3  

�lor pel1orma11ce. 
deslg11 & estimate 

1,681 ,397.00 

6,093,101 .43 

4,430.40 

4,487.50 

28,539.95 

255.00 

22.200.00 

54,944.68 

64,070.99 

14,500.00 

5,622.74 

719.09 

70,280.00 

1,710.00 

136.36 

3,024.00 

4,989.52 

750.00 

613.29 

317,325.50 

316,063.00 

5,576.28 

14,170.50 

3,980.00 

4,100.00 

12,221.80 

1.223,272.73 

1 1 ,983.64 

458.75 

218.36 

68.10 

866.79 

239.59 

945.13 

990.00 

7, 132.21 

9,782.32 

6,162.22 

527.66 

1,027.83 

66,011.86 

1,384.00 

OtherPreims 
17.5 % 

1 1 ,552.0E 

ml B I L F I N G E R  B E R G E R  
Ctvil 

Estimate 

Coosortlum Fee ?.4% OH&PfMEigln Magin ln % Remarks 

442,532.2: 609,309.20 8.53°A 

327.85 443.04 8.52"1< 

332.0! 448.75 8.52"/. 

2, 323.5' 2,859.29 

18.8 25.50 8.52o/. 

1 ,642.8( 2,205.20 8.47':1, 

4,472.5( 5,494.46 8.46o/. 

5,215.38 6,407.13 8.46% 

1 ,073.0( 1,450.00 8.52o/. 

457.69 562.2 8.46o/. 

58.5: 71.91 8.46°/. 

5,720.71 7,028.00 8.46"/. 

126.5-< 183.46 9.08% 

1 1 . 1(  13.64 8.47'1. 

223.71 302.40 8.52o/. 

369.2 498.96 8.52� 

55.5( 75.0( 8.52"1< 

45.3! 61.3: 8.52"/. 

23.482.0! 31 ,732.5! 8.52o/. 

23,388.66 31 .606.30 8.52"!. 

412.6' 557.6: 8.52o/. 

1,048.62 1,417.01 8.52� 

294.5: 398.0( 8.52"1< 

303.4( 410.0( 8.52"/. 

894.3 1,072.6( 7.56o/. 

99.574.4( 102,327.2 7.18o/. 

941.45 1 , 198.35 8.48°/. 

33.9! 45.8 8.52o/. 

16.1! 21.8' 8.52� 

5.� 6.81 8.52"1< 

64.1 86.6( 8.51°/. 

19.5( 23.9! 8.46o/. 

69.9' 94.51 8.52"!. 

73.2! 99.0( 8.52o/. 

580.5( 794.6: 9.34o/, 

796.28 978.2 8.46o/. 

501.6( 61fi.2 8.46o/. 

39.05 52.7 8.52"1< 

76.0! 1 02.71 8.52°/. 

4,884.8! 6,601.H 

1 02.42 138.4( 8.52o/. 
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INTC 

195 

193 

184 

169 

330 

157 

324 

340 

390 

360 

361 

167 

338 

042 

392 

336 

349 

385 

074 

350 

273 

222 

238 

243 

352 

409 

wlo 

259 

171 

373 

371 

307 

439 

203b 

203a 

449 

421 

419 

438 

279 

413 

179 

234 

202 

TCO 

45 

4S 

47 

48 

49 

50 

51 

52 

53 

54/54a 

55 

56 

57 

58 

59 

61 

62 

63 

64 

65 

66 

67 

68 

69 

70 

71 

72 

73 

74 

75 

76 

77 

78 

79 

BO 

81 

82 

83 

84 

84 

85186 

87 

88 

89 

90 

91 

Prov 

Sum 

UPS 

UPS 

Section Activity 

18  40 

18  

18  40 

IC  42 

18  40 

Ftvrans " 
5C 57 

5C 56 

58 54 

sos 66 

5A 53 

5A 53 

18 40 

sos 66 

58 56 

8SC 64 

21 

TM 21 

8SC 64/65 

Far rans 62 

SOS.SSC 64/65/66 

1 8  49 

TM 21 

sos 60 

TM 21 

sos 66 

SDS-58 53/66 

TM 71 

Ftvrans 62 

Far rans 62 

Graham 61 

sos 60 

o,po1 63 

Depot 63 

58 

TM-1C 2 1 /43 

sos 60 

Far rans " 
sos 

18 40 

Ftvrans " 

MPR ETN 2009_10 rsv1 208a VOs appr 

as Description 

SKy Discovery cl te�rary pedestrian crossing llghtlng ducts 

SKy Discovery cl Hydrant In kerb ine - Cha'nage 333 AHS 

SKy Discovery of vcid !l"aund exisUng BT Duct - Cha'nage 360 RHS 

SSm Demc!tl.oo cl Police Bo:,: Coffee Bar · Plcardy Place 

SKy Install ooditl.011al guly Chainage 250 RHS 

OHu Survey of Exisllng Dratnags tGog.:v LandfllQ 

GA.11 AB Underpass Phase 1 Piing Obstructions 

GAn Edinburgh Park Brk:lge South Abutment Base Existing service (cable) 

GA.11 Carrfck Kn owe ch3nage 520200 to 520240 - sub-grade lmprnvemsnl 

AJtsratJor, of Desfgn at Forth Perts Road 8 

GAn Scottish Power Utility D1versl011 near MJrraylisld Statia, 

GAn Accommodatia, Works ro Wanderers ClJbhouse Building at Murt,rylleld 

SKy Remove ornamsntal lra1 balls lrom Groathlll Dspat 

Dslay and Oisruption to Ravelstc.i Tramstcp l..al1dscaplng 

GA.11 Pier 1 Base Formation - Sec:tiai 58 

Extenslet1 to S ite Ofllce for tie/SOS personnsl 

SKy T raffle Managsmait contingency for Emsrgency Utllity Works 

SKy Section 1 C/1 D - Additional MASS barriers 011 Grea.1 Stuar1 St rest 

Sewer Dlverslan, Gogai· Landllll 

OHu Protected Spsciss mltigatior, msasurss 

Gogarburn Re!alnlng Wall W14 - Re-Oeslgn Water Mains and Gas Mlin 

SKy Discovery of valves and a t1ydrant trul!ng lt1e new kerb llne • 120 RHS 

SKy Temporary Traffic Lights opposite Manders011 Street required 

Forth Ports Substation - lackol as·bullt lnlonm!llon 

SKy Off-psakTaxl Rank al Georgs Street 

Forth Ports - Ne.w construction at Ocean Olive 

not concsrrungBB 

GAn Cycleway at Edinburgh Par!< StaU on repositioned ootwith the LOO 

SKy ContriI:t wHh Faber Maunsel for Trans;,t and Uns!g ModeHJng Assessments. 

OHu Transfer MUDFA U11tlty Diversion Sect. 5C-ConUct Sct1oo'ule 5C/TEi0!05 

OHu Transfer MUDFA Utility Diversion Sect. 5C-Confl:ci SchEdule 5C/8Ti0/05 

GAn Contamlna!Ed Soll assessment at Haymarket Depd: 

sos· proposed dllce move to Edinburgh Park+ IT aists 

OHu Strucrural Steelwork 

OHu Foundations 

GAn Reinstatement of Bus Link 

not concsming BB 

SKy Replace MASS barriers at St Andrews Square 

not co11cenilng BB 

Wsst Piia, Tram stop 

OHu Provide local protectlon ol sS'W9r a! Chainage 71 1 990 

Gatehoose Works to Murraylield Stadium Part 1 

not Issued yet 

ni:lt lssued yet 

SKy Lelth Wa&< {Section 18) Groondworks Move THUS ducts - Ch 345 - 365 

OHu IFC Drawing changes Gcg..-bum Culva-ts 1 , 2 and 3 

not Issued yet 

Project: 

as per: 

2.08a 

Edinburgh Tram Network 

31/1 0/2009 

Approved Change Orders 

Date of 
Approval 

Revenue 
�lor pel1orma11ce. 

deslg11 & estimate 

29104/09 656.76 559.42 

29/04/09 390.9 333.00 

29/04/09 167.41 142.60 

29/04/09 9,238.76 7,869.47 

08/05/09 1 ,866.08 1,579.55 

01/05/09 3,463.1 2,931.41 

011()5/09 4,015.08 3,420.00 

01/05/09 530.59 451.95 

15/05/09 84,700.15 71,694.73 

15/05109 1 1 ,932.5'1 10,164.00 

05/06/09 8,689.80 6,188.55 

261()5/09 166,275.33 141,631.46 

03/06/09 406.26 301.15 

01/Q6/09 2.409.05 2,052.00 

03f(l6/09 561.45 408.65 

02/06/09 150,000.00 120,096.08 

02/06109 404.70 300.00 

02/06/09 915.2 678.48 

08/06/09 1,433.79 1 ,213.64 

05/06/09 9,262.22 6.862.20 

07/07/09 1,156.5i 981.36 

10/06/09 617.61 457.83 

041()9/09 15,084.79 1 1 , 1 82.21 

10/06/09 7,824.12 6,664.50 

1Q/D6/09 2,213.71 1 ,641.00 

1 0/06/09 2,817.60 2,400.00 

1 5/06/09 52,094.65 39,609.70 

1 6/06/09 64,809.00 48,043.00 

171()6109 3,269. 10  2,379.47 

17fD6/09 855.81 622.91 

1 1 !06/09 48,543.Ti 35,985.00 

07/07/09 28,000.00 20,756.12 

15fD7/09 270,372.8 1 96,792.25 

15/07/09 47,782.16 34,778.48 

23/07/09 

14/08.109 22,896.58 16,973.00 

29107/09 859.3 732.00 

31/07}09 2,696.95 1 ,999.22 

05/08/09 143.493.91 122,226.50 

1 1/09!09 6,562.03 4,864.37 

12108.109 13,368.4 9,730.32 

Page 1 4  

OtherPreims 
17.5% 

1,217.54 

52.70 

78.67 

21,016.81 

52.5C 

1 18.7� 

1,204.48 

80.1� 

1,956.89 

287.18 

5.340.5E 

8,407.52 

458.05 

1 1 9.91 

5,297.38 

3,632.32 

37,882.51 

6,694.BE 

2,970.2 

349.86 

851.26 

1,873.08 

Estimate 

Coosortlum Fee ?.4% 

41.4! 

24.6-< 

1 0.5� 

582.3' 

128.5 

238.6: 

253.08 

33.4' 

5,835.9! 

752.1 

514.8 

10.480.7 

22.2! 

151.8! 

33.26 

8,887.11 

22.2( 

50.21 

98.71 

509.3 

77.0 

33.88 

827.48 

493.1 

121.43 

177.6( 

3,221.4 

3,555.18 

193.69 

50.7( 

2,662.89 

1.535.9! 

16,018.89 

2,830.9 

1,256.0( 

54.1 

147.9 

9,044.7E 

359.96 

792.05 

OH&PfMEigln Magin ln % 

5=1-2-3-4 6=511 

55.94 

33.30 

14.26 

786.95 

157.96 

293.14 

342.00 

45.20 

7,169.4 

1,016.40 

768.86 

14,163.1 

30.12 

205.20 

40.8 

0.00 

30.0( 

67.8! 

121.3! 

686.2 

98.1 

45.71 

1 . 1 18.21 

666.45 

164.1 

240.0( 

3,922.9 

4,803.30 

237.89 

62.2! 

3,598.51 

2,075.61 

19,679.2: 

3,477.8 

1,697.31 

73.2( 

199.9 

12.222.6! 

486.43 

973.0: 

8.52°/. 

8.52"1< 

8.52"/. 

8.52o/. 

8.46Q!. 

8.46"/, 

8.52"/, 

8.52o/. 

8.46'}1 

8.52"1< 

8.85"/. 

8.52o/. 

7.42"!. 

8.52o/. 

O.OOo/. 

7.41o/, 

7.41% 

7.41o/. 

8.49% 

7.41"!. 

7.41,Y. 

8.52o/. 

7.41o/, 

8.52"1< 

7.41°!. 

7.28"/, 

7.28"!. 

7.41o/. 

7.41'}1 

7.28o/. 

7.28"/. 

7.41 .. /, 

8.52"!. 

7.41'}1 

8.52"!. 

7.41Q!. 

7.28"/, 

ml B I L F I N G E R  B E R G E R  
Ctvil 

Remarks 

CO ValJe not issued ta be paid on Demonstrable Cost Basis 
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Project: Edinburgh Tram Network 
ml B I L F I N G E R  B E R G E R  

as per: 31/1 0/2009 Ctvil 

2.08a Approved Change Orders 

Estimate 

INTC TCO Prov Section Activity as Description Date of 
Revenue 

�lor pel1orma11ce. OtherPreims 
CoosortlumFee ?.4% OH&PfMEigln Magin ln % Remarks Sum Approval deslg11 & esti mate 17.5% 

5=1-2-3-4 6=511 

401 92 Far rans 62 OHc Additional earthworks to western apprcacti embankment at Gogarbl.lrn Bridge 13/08109 36,6115.19 26,651.28 5,130.31 2,169.41 2,665.13 7.28'7: 

203g 93 Depot B3 OHc Second!l'ySteelwcrk 17/08/09 2,355.95 1 ,714.79 330.lC 139.58 171.48 7.28"/. 

334 94 Farrans " OHc Access atNe.vlngistCJ1 20/08109 5,827.59 4,282.94 784.59 331.T, 428.29 7.35°/. 

1 1 5  95 58 GAc IFC Drawing Change Carrlcl<knowe Blidge 27/08109 CO Val...ie not issued • estlmale was referred to Dispute Aesol.Jtl on Procedure 

1 1 8  9 6  8SC 64/65 IFC Driruving Change Catt1edral Laie Sub Station 31/08/09 1,229.73 1,040.91 84.73 104.09 8.46% 

407 97 DepcA: 63 OHc Hard rnaterialwithl11 GCJ;Jar excavatl011 02109109 35,806.89 26,062.23 5,016.98 2,121.4 2,606.21 7.28"/. 

091 98 58 56 GA,, Reference ETN002 Edinburgh Park Structue (827) EarthWorks/Foundalions. 04/09/09 52,388.71 37, 750.68 7,802.57 3,060.38 3,n5.08 7.21°/. 

337 99 TM-1B 21/40/71 SKy Testing to carriageway at Leith Wall< 04/09/09 15,452.46 1 1 ,454.75 2.004.58 847.6! 1 , 145.48 7.41o/. 

088 100 not concemingBB 

101 not ]ssuedyet 

102 not lssued ylo1: 

121 103 DPS Urban Troitlc Controls (UTC) associated with delverycl the algnmenl Instruction of ProvSum • Current Value Just partialy (onty Si emens) 

304 104 DPS 1c,o 96 SSm Provlsfonal Sum for Extra Over for Shell Grtp at Junctions 12/10/09 156,259.21 1 13,728.94 21,893.80 9.257.95 1 1 .378.52 7.28% lnstrucllon of PrO\/Surn- Current Valuajust partiaHy 

475 105.1 UPS 58 57 GA11 AB Underpass - BT works - Slew 2 way and 4 W'ilf ducts 09/10/09 94,954.28 70,144.03 12,275.21 5,190.66 7,344.38 7.73"!. 

486 105.2 sos 66 TAO Changes September 2009 3,430.43 2,922.00 216.23 292.20 8.52"/. 

362 106 58 56 GAn Edlnbllrgh Park Bridge - Approach Ramps additi011al earthWorl<s 09!10/09 185,000.00 134,653.18 25,920.74 10,960.7 13,465.31 7.28o/. 

107 21/61 SKylGAn Sarrple soil nalllng to embankments between Russell Road & Wal.er of Leith 09/10109 44,718.35 33,14,9.26 5,801.12 2,453.01 3,314.92 7.41'1: 

431 108 58 57 GAc Slew e:-ds!lng BT duct at AB underpass 13110/09 22,846.79 16,934.93 2,965.19 1,253.18 1,693.49 7.41% 

125 109 61/66 GAn Unforseen Groond Coodltioos at H'ilyrnar!l:et VIOOuct 22110!09 94,317.38 68,649.54 13,215.01 5,588.0f 6,864.?i 7.28"/. 

110 ni:lt lssuedyet 

1 1 1  not Issued ye! 

1 1 2  not !sSJJedyel 

1 1 3  not Issued yet 

1 14  not lssued yel 

1 12  1 1 5  Graham 61 GN, IFC Dm.vfng Change Haymarket VIOOuct CO Val.Jenot lssued estlmale was referred to Dispute Resolution Prtx:001.Jre 

001A-D 1 1 6  EOT1 64.65.67 IFCdates entered into Iha Schedule Part 15 (Sect 1A-1D) 04/1 1/09 2.225,000.00 1,415,767.5C 606,757.5( 202,475.00 9.10"/o 

429 EOT2a 64.65.67 Issue of MUDFA Programme Revision 8 13(11/09 6,600,000.00 4, 199,580.0C 1,799,820.00 600,600.00 9.10"/. 

TOTALS: 22,281.106.4R LL.5..J7,117.25 6.273.515.26 2.702 • ..J56.41 l.758.017.56 7.R�% 

MPR ETN 2009_10 rev1 208a VOs appr Printed 11/1212009 10:01 
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Project: Edinburgh Tram Network 
BILF ING � I BERGER 

as per: 3111012009 "'" 

2.08b Unapproved Changes 

Assessment Status Working Estimate 

i, prt,clp!eagreed, Budget far ottiar Prellms C£msort!um Fea7.4 
INTC TCO Section Activity as Description Maidmum e.ssessed Mlnl'T1um Submtted to be submitted butno! B!1'Praved nolagread perfonnance, % OH&P/Margin Margin In% Remarks 

deslgn 8. estimate 

1 2-B·S-10-11 

002 Farrans Instruction to proce1!d wltl1 Hilton Hotel Car Park 90,060.00 102,645.J2 102,845.32 

Delay Only lnslrUC!:ionto praceedwlt11Ru=II Road Brldga 

DalayOnly lnstructionto prnceed with Haymar'KetViadLJd 

Delay Only lnsi:ructionta prOC1Jedwlth Gogl!bum Bridga 

llaJia si::>rn f1� �e Ts eAs s Ase Base i::>ate i::>es·�A IA[fiFR1al!eA ofl.Jrtherad!onunderth5 1NTC-Ref. 

Delay Only Archaeological DI] currently on,gor1g r, area GogarTramsrnp · Sect. 7 

Delay Only Archaaoli'.iglcal Dig currently crigc'r,g i, area G�arTramstop · Sect 5 C 

01' Delay Only Archaeological DQ currently ongoi,g l'1 arnaGogar Tramstap · Sect. 5 C 

Delay Only Archasofoglcal Di;) atGogar Tramstopcau sesdamags ta Tram Corridor 

""' hvtf dD " d . CFCP o fl.Jrther actlon undtlr1his lNTC-Ref. 

DatayOnly No tompletl:ln al Boa mm dlaWaterMiiln Dlvars!on Jr, Depot Area 

Delay Only Ne c.cmpletim of 250 mm dlaWalllrMaJn m,ersJcn In Dspo1Area 

Delay Only Ne c.ompleti;ln of1500 mm dla Sewer Diwrsl:m In DepotArsa 

Ss�IA 0,10 Aesa.ssBfiS§s est atiwtmeAI �lell l9�Aaati9As no further actfon under1hislNTC-Ref. 

sos 66 SouthGyla AccessBr!dge westabutmentpled foundations 72.603.68 55,000.00 50,000.oa 72,503.0B 72,603.66 55,aao.oo 55.�66.2 4,097.1 s.sas.6� e.52"/, 

Dspot No compleltln ofvarOus Utllity DivmsJcnsln Oepctar0a 2so.ooo.oo 225,000.00 200,000.oc 44,746.33 205,253.57 44,745.33 

""' lltj'tj . c c fl.Jrther actlonundar1hislNTC-Ref. 

DatayOnly Asbestos!nth eidsttng Steps toHayrnarketStalionCarpark 

DalayDnly lnsiructlonto prOCi:'OOwft11VarltyHouS!! Access Road prelFC 

Delay Only lnstructicnto prnceed with damalilion ol CaJezAJe HousepreFV 

Delay Only Delay to Issue ol Picardy Place (Batch 1i13) to CEC for Prior Approval 

Delay Only D0laytolFC Submlss!ons [See1. 1 D)dusto changt>d appraval perlods 

"" Delay Only Delay to FC SI.JbmlssJons (Saa. 1 8) due to changed approval periods 

l!a,rnafket Sl:a!lsA Gai�ar Aooess R�a!l OO!JlieRa e.R!Jre l!i'aM o fl.Jrther actlon undar1hislNTC-Ref. 

1.!!I. sl�P I� Sl?S la a as !11'.l?a ' e J a!F\;Ql '1:JlelSS o furth.ir actlon underthls lNTC-RBf. 

s· s ha d . T I dR gdRd9; o furtl1er actlon underthis lNTC-Ref. 

Delay Only CEG lal luni to appraw wl!hf1 agraad timeMalM 

Delay Only Network Rall faiurato approvswlthin agraootJmssoolM 

Delay Only New Re{1ulr�ments tiyPubl't: Realm Design Workbook (SDS Leuer 64!l) 

•s Re� rnmeRl!!l:J P�ll kl R.a.m i::>esl§R"lsl11Gae1 (Si::>8lsttilrt1!i) o fl.Jrtheradlcn u11derthls lNTC-R0f. 

Delay Only Delay and Disruption to Crnw Road Gardens Bridge IFC 

Delay only Delay and Disruption Roseburn Terrace Bridge, Tram stop, Rel.Walls 

Delay Only Delay and Dlsiuptfon to Roads data!led desr;Jn asSDS Ullt!lr 01074 

Delay Only Delay and Disiuptlcn to Roads detailed desi']n asSDS LB!tEr 01074 

Delay Only Delay and Disruption to Ground lnv.i�atbn 

Delay Only D�lay and Olsrupticn to Ravelston Tram stop, Dykas Bridge 

e B:B �esl§� fa Slra !P. Pa : b� II � nofl.Jrther aoticnu11derthislNTC-R0f. 

1A SKy Amendments to Qc,ian TerminaJ Layout 146,451.25 75,000.00 -2s,ooa.o.a 146,451.25 -25,201.00 171,65225 

Detayon!y Delay and Dlsiuptlon due to amended desQn A25920 Balfour St Tram Stop 

Delay Only Delay and Dlsiup!lon due tu ammld.:ld dssw;Jn SDS.2500040 

DalayOnly Delay and DiS11Jptlon due to amended dMlgn SDS.24720 

SKy TNC 6 Bernard Swel Publ� Reelm Works 1 ,306,728.22 1,3oc,72e.22 720,356.00 585,3722< 

SC TNC004-Wruer Man OiversJon only 126,513.46 so,ooa.oo 126,513.46 125,51 J.4< 
SDS-BSC- SKy TNC007-Sl:Andrew Squwa Public Realm Works as CEC spedfloall'.ln 1 1 ,407,669.57 1 1 ,407.669.57 4,170,1-:J0.13 7,237,539A 

Delay Only Delay & Disruption due to lalB approval CEC of SDS 27980 

DelayC>nly Dalay & Dlsiuptlon by CECdue to late registering Section 1A Baldi 1iOB 

DslayOnly Delay 8 Disruption due to latB approval CEC ofSElciia11 1 D 

DslayOoly Notficarion from CEC wl1h re�pe{:t to road safety ALJd�ars cammen!.'l for Haymarlrnt 

Graham Notfied Oepart.iro iiacc.WithSchedula 4dus!otie·Asb€9lOs SurvEy 14.8[ pa.rtlyapproved (saa2.oaa); figums hern concem)r,g not approved portlcn 

SOS-Farrens 62/66 OH, D'-'arsJcncf EJdsting Se.\\l'llraI GDgarburnBrldg0 - confli:1wllh ttis JOCmm dla 4.9,932.1 0 34,129.99 �.129.99 49,932.10 34,129.99 15,802.11 34,129.99 25.973.3 3.503.1( 1.856.2 2,597.33 

SOS-Farrans lnfracc toinvest!,ga1e proposals fo r re-useof RBS BundOO MalllriaJ 99,676.75 31,783.EJ �1,781t53 99,676.75 31,703.69 67,095.1< 100,000.oc 74,12B.98 12,972.5 5,485.5' 7,412.9( 7.41',: 

i::>ra dra Afmm Qe�Red Pre <Sl.!l1 lell1 ;! PB er &eAAeSl!BASIO Qepat ofl.Jrtheractfon under1his lNTC-Ref. 

T 9 Sj f":'8 S� 9 I�� A.!1:.9!1!1&12:!lt a, I !l)ff' !It� EIIJ I �81 notconcernlr,.g BB UKiSDS 

BSC TNC009 - OC!lan Tarminal Rmised FlnlSlles 4,1S5.7B 3,500.00 3,000.00 4,165.78 4,165.78 3,500.0C 2,SB2.7E 2%.5< 

sos Murrayfi eld Retaining WaJls - lnlrodLJCB ViBue.l Pattern to M..irray['leld RTW 3,243.1!1 2,750.0C 2,500.0C 3,243.1B 3,2.43.16 2,750.00 2,342.4< 17'.l.3' B.52"� 

Tl>\; Q18:R9B �J�BIB� T !lffiel � Fe!!!!·� t, 6�sl o furtheractJcn undarltlfs lNTC-Ref. 

Re,,;soo specif\catkln (RBS) Gogarburn Trnmstop Versbn 2 7.603.07 5.000.0C s.coo.oc 7.6B�.07 7,5B3.C 

,,, SDS-BSC- OHo RB>Js.ed specificatbn (RBS) Gogarbum Tram stop Vers'cn 2 2,000,000.00 1,150,000.00 1,500,000.00 2.000,000.00 

Murrayffeld Tramstop - ProvisionrrfSecondary Sta!rcase 25,000.00 t S,000.00 32,648.35 S2,64B.35 25,000.0C 21.294.7< l,575.61 2,129.47 

Delay Only Edinburgh Park· Earthworks and Drainage IFC Drawings 

MPR ETN 2009� 1 0  rev1 2CBb unapprchar,.gss Prfnt00 1 1 i1 2i20C9 1 0:01 
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INTC TCO 

,,, 

,,, 

Section Activity as Description 

Delayonty 

DelayQnly 

Delay Only 

Delay Only 

Farrans 

Depot 

Gyle stop Retaining Walls 

Bankhead Retaining Wall s 

FoWto BalfourSrr-eetFC Drawhgs (AsSB) 

Haymarkst to Rcs.ebum Junctim · SW Cons.ant Issue {As 66) 

Ru�ell Road Retalilng Wall · Contamlna.!jon Hogw,i� 

OHu Ssw,irD;wrsion,G(ll;lar landflll 

OHu Temporary Access Ramp from Depat 

53/56 Gogar Depot Publi.'.: Tramstap praposals GRIP options 48 & 4C2 

GAn DESIGN ONLY to Amend llnsof route desi,n section 5#-0 (Batcl1 5Q2) 

SDS Deslgn cnlyfor alteratlonstodeslgncf Edlnburgh Alrport 

SDS lnstn;dlon from CEC to- design an alternatiV!l laycutfcr Haymarket Junction 

sos 

Graham 

1A 

sos 

SDS-6SC 

sos 

SOS-10 

Delay only 

Delay Only 

DelnyOoly 

Delay Only 

58 

SC 

Graham 

SC 

Gra:hE1rT1 

Graham 

GDgarburn Retalihg WBJI-CEC rnqueSffilll diange to linls.h ofti,e wall 

En,.;ronmentaJly FriendlyUgh�f1'J · CEC hava requested using 42 pt IEIITIP 

Contamlia!bn -f)y �pl,g 

SKy TNCOOB - LhdseyRaad Retaining Wall Cost Estimate 

SKy Request for Elilendoc1 Period ofTlme · TNC010 

PDW!lrConnection� Phase 1a 

BalfourSl:reet Crus!ling 

Ch 3 d Birl hpAtt d 

Design ti,e RusseU Road retal,llgwall 

Linsay Road.Ocean Orivl!,Ocean TermlnBJ,Tow,ir Place Planning Permissitm 

HlionHatelFull Plannlng 

SSm Shandwlck Place DED pnifarantia.l Traatmnnts 

Balgreen road B1dgnAmendlng Ter:tmlca1 Design 

lnfraco Notifications due m iss.ue of SDS pro9ramme V32, V33. V:34 and V5. 

lnfraco No@callonsdue to issua of SDS programme V32. V33, V34 and V5. 

lnfraeo Nctifk:.all.ons dun to iss.ue ol SDS programme V32, V3�, V34 arid V5. 

lrifraca Notifk:allonsdus m issue of SOS programme V32. V33, V34 w,d VS. 

Section 5C · GogarChurch and Gogar Castle 

GAn IFC Drawlng Changes -A8Uriderpass 

GAn IFC Drnwing Change Balrd Dr!Vll RTW 

IFC Drawing ChangoBalgreen Road Retalnlng Wall 

IFC Drawing Change '-'\ma)"field stadlum RTW 

IFC Drawing Change Bankhead RTW 

IFC Drawing Change Gyle Stop RTW 

IFC Drawing Chnn,ge r,,\,rra)"fleld Underpass 

IFC Drnwln{l Change Souti, GyleAooassBrld{le 

OHu IFC Drawing Change Gagartwrn Bridge 

IFC Drawing Change HaymarketVladuct 

IFC Drawlng Cl,an{leRU!lSIIII Road'Brldge 

IFC Drawing Change Ros.eburn Viaduct 

GAn IFC Drav.ing Change Car"Okllnowa 6rd<;ie 

IFC DrawlngsWarm ofl.Eitli Bridge 

GAn Extra Dsmolitk:in required et RusSBII Road Retai ning wall 

9Ky IFC Drawing Change lelth Wa!kSub statlon 

Delay Only IFC Drav.1ngs DilmolifunS. reinforcing �:dstlng bulldlrlQ for Leith WaJk SUti 

Urban Trafft Controls (UTC) assodaied wit!, dsl!v(,ry cf the allgnrnenl 

DslnyOoly De.lay In receipt of CEC prior approval Sectlms 1A1 & 1A2. 

sos Fcrtli Ports Agrnsmllnt andDeslgn ComplsUon 

Re.qulrem�ntfor Contraitorn LicenSB for Natwork RaJI Related Works 

sos Sp!lt. Packages for Prlor Approvals: Clcsan Terminal m Port of Leith. 

Delay Only CEC's Requastfor Ellienslcn ofTlme for PricrAppro\'aJs1iC1a, 1ro1ti, 1i01C 

Delay Only Delay to ia.rum of IFC Drawi ngs far lngllstan Park and Ride. Tram Stop 

Delay Only Delay to Section 16due m MUDFA not hav'ng comple!Ed ts works. 

TBA 

MPR ETN 2009� 1 0  mv1 20Bti unapprchangss 

Assessment 

Maidmum assessed 

5,000.00 

25,000.00 20,000.00 

183.46 

3,000,000.00 

57,692.86 5,366.54 

4B,Ei2C.04 45,000.00 

52,167.BEi 45,000.00 

10,000.00 4,500.00 

1 1 ,009.n 1 0,000.00 

4.000.00 2,500.00 

1 ,047,782.70 850,000.00 

9,966,838.B� 5 .000,000.00 

250.000.oa 200,coo.oo 

9,00C.00 

47,&37.40 

10,975.73 

335,2_13.r.l 300,000.0C 

2,093.91 2,750.ao 

2,aaa.oa 

S24,7!l4.40 

1 ,917,183.92 1 ,750,000.00 

800,975.96 

1 ,452,646.98 1 250,coa.oa 

710,756.00 

175,000.00 

134,298.71 100,COO.OC 

675,408.92 550,000.0C 

290,024.78 

223,054.57 25.309.54 

95.001.49 75,000.00 

299,646.52 71,757.37 

41,000.00 

20,000.00 15.000.0C 

15,COO.OO ,a,ooo.ao 

1 ,784,813.21 1 .500,aoa.oo 

55,841 .90 40,ooa.oa 

1 ,1 36.898.35 

5,733.B2 

Project: 

as per: 

Edinburgh Tram Network 

3111012009 

2.08b Unapproved Changes 

Mlnl'T1um 

15,000.00 

18HS 

5,368.54 

35,000.00 

4,000.00 

e.000.00 

2,500,000.00 

B,000.0_C 

25.0,000.00 

2,soo.oa 

1 ,5oa,ooo.oa 

1 .ooa,000.oa 

150,000.00 

75.000.00 

450,000.00 

25,309.54 

71,757.37 

7,500.00 

1 ,250.000.oa 

�a.ooo.oa 

Submtted 

183.46 

400,707.33 

57,692.86 

48,620.04 

52,167.85 

4,99B.B9 

1 1 ,009.n 

1,047,782.70 

9,241.73 

47,637.40 

10,975.73 

335,213.73 

2,893.91 

1.917,183.B2 

B00,975.96 

11e.1ss.oo 

134.298.71 

290,8�4.78 

223,064.57 

299,646.62 

1,794,813.21 

65,641.90 

1.1 3S,B9B.35 

5,733.82 

Status 

tobasubmltted 

5,00C.00 

25,000.00 

2,599,292.67 

5,001.11 

9,966,B38.B3 

250,000.00 

2,000.00 

1 ,452,645.98 

230,994.62 

S75,40B.92 

9S,CB1.49 

46,203.94 

20,000.oa 

15,000.0C 

i, prt,clp!e agreed, 
butno! Bl1'Pfaved 

5.,368.54 

25,309.54 

71,757.37 
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1 83.41' 

400,707.33 

52,324.Jf 

48,620.Q.oi 

52,167.BG 

4,999.ag 

1 1 ,009.Tt 

1.047,7B2.70 

9,241.7:l 

47,537.40 

10,975.73 

9�5,219.73 

2,!193.91 

624,794.40 

1,917,183.02 

eoo,97S.9E 

718,756.00 

134,298.71 

�90,624.78 

197,755.03 

227,Be925 

1,7B4,e1321 

5,733.JJ< 

45,000.0C 

45,000.0C 

4,500.00 

1 0,000.oa 

9,000.0C 

3oc,ooo.oa 

2,750.0C 

40,000.0C 

Budget for 
performance, 

deslgn& estlmate 

38.330.41 

:ll!,330.41 

3,833.0C 

S,517.ee 

7,666.1[ 

226,980.25 

2,342.4< 

34,071 .5!' 

Working Estimate 

00,erPrellms 

32,961.59 

Consortium Faa7.4 
% 

2.836.41 

2,B36.46 

18,019.23 

173.3' 

2,521.2 

OH&P/Margin Margin In% 

1 2-tl-9-10-11 

3,833.0f 

3,833.0� 8.5,:"..: 

383.3G 

651.7£ 6.52"/, 

766".61 

22,638.93 7.55% 

234.2� 

3,407.H 

BILF ING � I BERGER "'" 

Remarks 

anty llj)p,roved {s.ee 2.08aj; flgum.s Mm ctmcemln,g not approved portion 

o furtheractfon underthls lNTC-Rel. 

a further actlon undsrthls lNTC-Asf. 

o furtherad!on underth5 1NTC-Ref. 

CO issued wio value · rnferred to Dispute Resoluti on Procedure 

CO tswedw/o value · rnlerred to Dispute Rasolutlon Procedure 

nstruc�on of ProvSum · Current Value Justconcarninlig Siemens 

o furtheractfon underthls lNTC-Rel. 

o furtherad!on underth5 1NTC-Ref. 

o furtheractlon underthlslNTC-Ref. 

Prfnt!ld 1 1 i1 2/2QQ9 1 0:01 

BFB00112192 0017 



INTC TCO Section Activity 

SC 

1A 

sos 

sos 

Delay only 

sos 

Farrans 

5A/B.iC 

5AiBiC 

Graham 

BSC 

DelayOoly 

DslayOnly 

H 1  sos 

1 8  

""' 

"' DslayOoly 

sos 

Graham 

Graham 

1 8  

Depot " 

58 

18 

1B 

sos 6S 

sos 

"' 
Dspo! 

Depot 

MPR ETN 2009� 1 0  mv1 20Bb unapprchar,,gss 

as Description 

Lightir,g Columns raqul"ed tobe relocated a.!AeUnderpass 

GAo Bai9reen Road · Demofltkm of Rallway S!rud\Jre 

SKy Sect 1A1 and 1A2 · CEC's proposed amsndments to tre� build-outs 

Deslgnthe plled foundaiionstothe Waterof lett, Bridge 

Reis.ad lr;celtln of OLE polasin Section 1A BllhB request of CEC. 

Dalay to l=e of IFC DrEFMngs for 

GAo CEC's '1tentto adopt pr!vate roads between lrn::hsk!0 Crnscentarid Avanuo. 

bBt��l'!lt se 9�18:�· �Ste!� St St h79EG9 '7tm;gg 

Additional work ar!sJng from CEC's addi�onal comments on Section 5C 

IFC Dntwing aiar,g,i. Russell Road RTWs 1,2,3 8.4 

GAo IFC Drawings aian{le Murra,fl)ld Training Pitcl1es 

IFC Drawing Ctmngs Balgrnan Road Uridarbridgs 

""" RemovaJ and deposlJcn of ma.teri aJ from prnVDusworkssoc�on 7 

SKy E:,i;avate arid replace mdstfng BO marnr1al within !l'4stlng utility trenctrns. 

IFC Drawing changes Vertk:al& horizontal Al�nmM!Sedion 5 Sheets 1-26 

GAo IFC Drawlng changes Soltlandscapf1g Sec1im 5 sheets1 to25 

IFC Drawing changes OLE Section 5 �t1BGIS 1 !O 1!! 

""" IFC Drnwlng changes Gr,g!!rtlurn RTWs 1 5A, 15C. 144D 

IFC Drawlng ctiangas Stcps Edlnburgh Park SaLJ!'lhl!m andSouthGyle 

Pro.;s!onal &Im · Prowls Crew Relief FE!Cllities ru Haymarket Sta!bn Vleduct 

Prc.;s!onal Sum · Relocetfon ol Ancient Monuments 

GAo IFC Drawfng changes- Edlnburgrt ParkBridge 

T ffl !' g O I ToPRp Tr ffic 8"3 r 

8�&Trasl er TPQS ane Rae e 

HayrnarketTa:.iStance 

D9layed Li!ltl:ld Building ConmmtApp!k'::a�cn$ 

Delayed lssuod of FCs for Sectjon 1A4 

SKy D0molltfon and alrnrnibn of e:.istlng DUlldln,g atCathsdml lane 

TrafficMooalllng · Pedestrian Cmssfrl9 "Tlmlrlgs Standard 

SKy Discovery M nBW BT ducts under ksrb line !n Ssct!Or'I 1 8  

Mandatnrylie Change · N o  lnstrudlon lsg.u0d by�e rutr'gger data 

Gruenousa Works to Murmytleld Stadium Part 1.;.2 

Reducsd landavallableat Murrayfl sldasa resultofThlrd Party Agreemeni 

CEC's mqulrementfor a roOO cios.ura at Rosebum Tsrraee 

EdlnburgrtAi'port:Tramstap Klosk 

ba !A 11 91 I l'I" � 9 !It i f Is 

SKy Discovery of 1l1u� Ducts and Gas Main · Chalneg� 374 RHS 

OHu Additional e-.«:avared material a.I Depot 

Odd'tla p d ?to Q;p t h g lg?I p\7 st 

GAn Contaml'1a.ted Ma.teriaJ a.I Carricknowe 

9Ky Discaveryof LowVoirnge Cabl e ln Read Formation 

SKy DlsCClYeryof Gas Main · Chal nEige 353 RHS 

SKy Dlscoveryof concrntil sncased llghtingcable - Chalnage339RHS 

SKy Discovery of Duct Crossings · Chalnag,i. 258 RHS 

Little King St:restworl<5 raqulred by CEC out:sk:le ttm Ulllts a! Devmlon 

C�l9 patt,near'Gy1e tramstop. 

Gogar Roundaboutlighting.- Des'gn OnlyEsltnate 

Gogar Roundabout llghtjng.-Full Estimate. 

IFCDrewlr,,gchanges- Balgreen br1dges22 and 22a 

IFC Drawfngchanges- SaughfDnEkid{js 

GAn IFC Drawing changes- OepotAtcess Brfd.ge 

OHLI IFC Drawing changes· Gogarbum Culwn:s 1 , 2 and 3 

OHll IFC Drnwlng changes· Gogarbum Depa! 

OHu Hard landscaping 

Assessment 

Maidmum essessed 

13,536.00 

32,514.52 30,000.00 

B.,071.B.4 

40,060.40 30,000.00 

1!1,246.31 

4,573.,00B.36 1 ,200,000.00 

1 ,342,200.42 1 .000.000.00 

1 00.000.00 75.000.00 

1.065.68 1,000.00 

5,000.00 4,000.00 

243.�5�.70 200,000.00 

1 ,146,619.58 

10,000.00 7,500.00 

151,101 .49 

282,667.76 24J,OOO.OO 

26.661.54 25.000.00 

1,500.00 

43,290.08 40,000.00 

2,500.00 

1 76,949.90 150,000.00 

13,620.75 12,000.00 

3,258.04 3,251H!4 

1 ,000.00 1,aoo.00 

10,767.93 1a,ooa.oa 

12.146.20 10,aoo.oo 

4,985.39 4,500.00 

145,277.43 

1 ,126,371J.06 

20.000.00 15,COO.OO 

2,47B,2C5.05 1,500,000.00 

31,172.42 

1 96,717.16 11s,ooo.oo 

Project: 

as per: 

Edinburgh Tram Network 

3111012009 

2.08b Unapproved Changes 

Mlnl'T1um 

27.500.00 

2,000.00 

25,000.00 

991,240.00 

B00,000.00 

1,000.00 

3,000.00 

175,000.0.0 

S,000.00 

10J,562.00 

200,000.00 

1 ,000.00 

35,000.00 

100,000.00 

3,25e.B4 

1,000.oa 

9,000.00 

s,oao.oa 

4,000.0C 

1,000.00 

50,000.0Q 

1,250,000.0.0 

150,000.00 

Submtted 

'J.2,514.52 

40,060.40 

1B,246.31 

4,164,619.36 

1,342,200.42 

99,461.7'7 

1,065.SB 

1.145,619.fiB 

151,101.49 

3,992.60 

282,667.76 

26,651.54 

2,802.13 

43,290.0B 

176,949.90 

13,520.75 

3,250.04 

130,426.BJ 

1 0,7S7.93 

12,141i.20 

4.985.39 

145,277.43 

2,47B,205.C5 

31.172.42 

195,717.1Ei 

Status 

to be submitted 

1 3,536.00 

40B,3B9.00 

5,000.00 

243,353.70 

1 0,000.00 

2,sao.oa 

1,1 26,370.06 

20,000.oc 

i, prt,clp!e agreed, 
DUtnol Bl1'?roved 

991,240.00 

103,562.00 

Page 18  
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32,514.52 

B,071.13-' 

40,060.40 

1!1,245.31 

3,173,379..JE 

1,342,200.4, 

99,481.71 

1,065.68 

47,599.49 

J.91n.Sl 

282,667.7[ 

2,602.13 

43,290.08 

21.CJ.I 

176,s-49.90 

13,620.75 

�.25B.S< 

190,426.83 

179.5i 

1 0,767.93 

1�.145.20 

4,9e5.39 

145,277.43 

2,478,205.05 

31,172.4< 

196,71 7.H 

30,000.00 

30,000.0C 

70,000.0C 

25.000.0C 

40,000.QC 

12,000.0C 

rn,ooo.oa 

10.ooa.oc 

4,500.0C 

Budget for 
performance, 

deslgn8. estimate 

25,553.St 

25,553.St 

51,890.21 

34,071 .55 

1 0,221.4 

B,517.Be 

fl,517.BO 

unm 

Working Estimate 

ottiar Prellms 

9.0llO.BO 

Consortium Fea7.4 
% 

1,890.li 

1 ,BSC.9 

3,B39.88 

1,575.81 

2,521.2 

OH&P/Margin Margin In% 

1 2-tl-9-10-11 

2;555.37 

5,189.03 7.41',i 

�.129.47 

9.407.1E 

1 ,022.1 � 

651.7£ 

a51.7e 

BILF ING � I BERGER "'" 

Remarks 

c furtherectlon undsrtt1ls lNTC-Asf. 

c lurtheractfon underthis lNTC-Rel. 

o furttmr actlon under this INTC-Ref. 

o fl.lrtherac!Jonundarth!s lNTC-Ref. 

ertlyll.J)pfoved (s.ee 2.0BaJ;flgumshere concernlng not approVOO portion 

ofurtherac!Jon undsrthls lNTC-Ref. 

atconcem)ng BB UKJSOS 

cfurtheraction undsrtt1ls lNTC-Raf. 

a lurthsr actlon u11derthis lNTC-R0f. 

arttyapproved (sae 2.oaa); figums rtern concemlng not approved portlon 

o furttmr actlon under th5 INTC-Ref. 

o furtl1eradlonunderthislNTC-Ref. 

artly apprcved (see 2.06a);fi\!Ures hera concerr,!ng na1 approved portlon 

o furtl1er actlon undertt,ls lNTC-Ref. 

pan)yapp,rovad (see2.0Ba); figures hernooncem!ngnot approved pnrtlon 

Pr1med 1 1 ;, 2.12009 1 0:01 

BFB00112192 0018 



INTC TCO Section Activity as Description 

- -

P 0�0sell Ha11�sle QetaHs �le Gl:1afAiler BA r istlA§ 18QQ fAfA 1Ha G�I Bl'i: 

'°' Depot SailNalingandSall Relnfarc11mentWorks 

203g De pol SecandaryStMlwark 

Depot Dralne.gii · BDDI to IFC CMnga 

DBfH]t """ Dralne.ge - BDDl tolFC Charl{le 

2031 Ospo1 OH, Cast nsru pll�s natshcwn an BODI 

2031 Depm BDDltolFC changestadBp.:itaccessrcad 

Depot """ Wheel lath11 and Jack Pits 

IFC Drawing changes- Roads. Stree!llghtnlng , Drarlage Sec!ian 5B 

IFC Drawing changes· Roads, Stmetil,ghtnlng , Drahage Section 5C 

5B IFC Dra.wlng.cl1anges - BankheadTram!ltop 

' ll'sf 9ss � et a. l!l: TIB.1 ?3t"�!I!. 9 3 la. � �l�B!! R"Bi 9l; \;�t El'l 2 

TM-18 21140 SKy Leltl1Walk Chrlstmas Embargo 

1 8  SKy IFC Drawing changes· IV\c:Dcnald Raad and Balfour Street Tram St.ops 

SKy IFC Drawing changes · Raad, Ughtfng,Landscaphg ano Drnlnaga&lct 1 8  

IFC Drawln{l changes· Haymarket Tram Stop 

Graham IFC Drawing changes· Raads, Street Lightfng,l.Mdsca.plng and Drainage 

GA, IFC Dre.wlng changes- Haymar!cetS!afun Substatj an 

• d 3P ' 

18 SKy Demoll�an and alterafun af B:.istlr;g Bua. Depo!!li Leth Walk 

1 8  SKy DSccvery afThus ductsa.bovaformation leval andfauling kerb llne- 250 RHS. 

SKy Dlscoveryo! Hydrant e.bave formmion level- Chainage 177RHS 

HbEifag;sa a!l9A9S9Ala'1'1]i !1{8f fFHl.J:i ;miJ.SBAA96�9AS 1:0§RI S 

18 SKy DlsCtJvery ofvalves and a hydrant fouling the new kerb line · 120 RHS 

1B SKy D�overy of stane culvert- ChaJnaga 1CC  RHS 

"" Pl<lse 'llF) af Sse!tlsl1 PG '!lr sa�los GRalAE1;§B8GRI S 

Depo! OH, Operntbnal Design Re�ew of [){ipot-changM arisirig 

Opclratimal Design Re�11-w al Haymarket - c!1�es a.risifl{l 

sos Reloc:a!lon olbus stopout1Yltl LODa1PmcesMaJJ 

Pi::ardy Place deslgn ohangM 

'" SKy IFC Drawlng Changes - Tower Bridge StrLIOturn 

ssm IFC Drnwing Changss - Sectlon 1 C dralnagB 

'" 1C IFC Drawil1£l Changes- Sectlon 1 C road design 

1C SSm IFC Drawing Changes· Sllo!Jcn 1 C llghtirig layaLJt 

1 B  SKy Leith Welk (SectJan 18) Groundworks · Move BT ducts Ch 345 · 355 

Farrans oo, Optlonsfor dral�aga autfBI I consent ru.ths Arprlrt 

1 8  SKy AddltbnBI Tr!BI Holes !!1CH145 · CH150 (Sedon 1 BJ 

1 8  SKy Removal and ReinstHl8montof BT Phone Box 

Delay Only MUDFA has commenced wcrks on Banktmad Dr preventing 1-lfracc progress 

sos TAO Prns.ent!lilons by SDS to the publlc during September 200B 

SDS Building Fhdng ONner AgreBments - Info re.:iulred due. tc Court Procaedlngs 

•saarmMa'alie� WaR s SR\,J M�rra.,1·e1a '�a.j BF [ BAI � Blfis:)!:ig� 

Delay Only Notrled Depart.m:i dua to th13 lssue of SDS Design pmgramma V36. 

D81ayonty N�i ed Departl.irn duB tu the L'lsue Qf SDS Design programme V37. 

Delay Only Notried Departl.ire due to the L'lsue llf SDS De�n programme V38. 

[)slay Only Nntlled Depa.rtl.iredue ta the Ssus nf SDS Design prr:igramme V39. 

1BIC SKy Lelth Walk Chalnag 10C-�5C add. wmi< carried out during ·embargo· p,irlcd 

1 C  IFC Drawing Char.gas · Section 1 COLE Layout 

SSm IFC Drawing Changes· SectJcn 1 C Tra.ok Hor\l.cntal Alfgnmem 

1C ssm IFC Drav.ing Changas · Section 1 C TrackVertlcaJ Alignment 

IJ:G()fa IR§GRaA§BS Saea'a� 1 G Traff's P 1a�a§efA�At 

1C1D ssm Removal byothsrsof materlalsfromcentralrnserve on Prlnoos Slrael 

•BEf!f!. e T·a lfales!ilb:11'1 +II] g a' 9.�H 1 eils11'iB 

sos FutureProoflng an behBlf cfNew lngllsrnnL!d and Hlghland PropertJes l.!d 

1 8  SKy Relocate elcis�ng Control Box- Sllcti on 1 B  

1 B  SKy IFC Drawing Changes· SectJcn 1 8  · Ba�aurStrne\Tram Stop 

GA, IFC Drawil1£l Changes - Seulon 58- Track Drnhage 

'"' 1A SKy IFC Drawing Changes · Sec�an 1A · Vi:;tarla. Dock BrldgB 

'"" 1Ai8.C10 SKy IFC Drawln{] Changes ·  Earthworks General Arrangement· Sllclbn 1 

MPR ETN 2009� 1 C  reV1 20Bb unapprchanges 

Assessment 

Maidmum essessed 

458,788.50 400,DQO.DD 

70,580.48 

-12,375.50 -1c,cao.oa 

142,714.37 

2oc,ooo.oo 

7B,ITT'4.B6 60,000.00 

5,957.00 

578,005.06 1 1 4,352.0C 

2,coa.00 t,5oc.oa 

250,037.69 217,601.0C 

2,000.00 1,500.00 

250,000.00 200,000.00 

2,000.0D 1,500.00 

408,024.76 300,000.CO 

5,000.0C 4,000.0C 

251,678.9,? 200,000.00 

109.65 

2,158.48 1 ,482.47 

30,000.00 25,000.00 

31,01 0.51 2s,aoo.oa 

5,940.85 

595.350.22 

�33,08�.43 750,000.00 

20,aoa.oo 15,000.00 

25,000.00 20,000.00 

3,000.00 2,500.00 

6,267.4B 

23,460.0D 

17,1 93.23 17,1�3.0C 

60,032.40 55,000.00 

5,ooo.oo 4,000.CO 

2,500.00 2,000.00 

4,257.05 3,0aO.DO 

-5,754.ag -4,oao.oo 

1 ,214,BOD.81 1 ,1 50,000.00 

2,500.0C 2,000.00 

1 ,440,422.16 1 ,2 50,0QO.DD 

5,000.00 4,000.00 

5,000.00 4,0CO.CO 

Project: 

as per: 

Edinburgh Tram Network 

3111012009 

2.08b Unapproved Changes 

Mlnl'T1um 

250,000.oa 

-10,000.00 

1 00,DDO.OO 

50,000.00 

5,957.CO 

1 14,352.00 

1,000.00 

1,000.00 

150,000.00 

1 ,000.00 

25C,OOO.OO 

2,SC0.0.0 

109.65 

22,500.00 

ED0,000.00 

10.000.oa 

2,000.00 

20,000.00 

15,000.00 

90,000.DO 

2,500.00 

1,500.00 

2,000.oa 

-3,ooo.aa 

1,047,953.5? 

1,000,000.oa 

2,500.00 

Status 

Submtted to be submitted 
i, prt,clp!e egreed, 
butno! B11"Prcved nclagread 

458,768.50 

70,SB0.48 

·12,375.50 

142,714.37 

200,000.00 

7�.674.B6 

766,1 99.71 

576,005.06 

2,000.00 

25C,037.69 

2,ooa.00 

250,000.00 

2,000.00 

40B,024.76 

5,000.00 

227.39 

2,168.48 

31.01 0.51 

5,940.05 

595,�58.22 

20,000.0D 

25,000.0C 

3,000.00 

B,267.4B 

23,460.00 

17,1 93.23 

66,032.40 

5,00C.DO 

2,500,00 

4,257.05 

1,214,800.81 

2,500.00 

1,440,422.15 

5,000.00 

Page 19  

4Se,7es.5o 

70,580.48 

-12,375.50 

142,714.3 

78,674.86 

760,242. 7 1  

463,653.0!i 

250,0:37.59 

251.678.92 

2,160.48 

31,01 0.51 

5,940.85 

·3B4,465.JO 979,824.5< 

8,2G7.4B 

23,480.0[ 

17,193.23 

65,032.40 

1,047,953.57 165,947.1 

1,440,422.1! 

217,501.3'/ 

20,000.CC 

Budget for 
perfonnance, 

design& estimata 

1B5.35C.4C 

17,035.7E 

Working Estimate 

ottiar Prellms Cansmtfum Fee7.4 
% 

1:3,715.9 

1,250.5 

OH&P/Margin Margin In% 

1 2-tl-9-10-11 

18,535.0-<1 

1,703.58 

BILF ING � I BERGER "'" 

Remarks 

o lurfrmr adlon underttiS INTC-Ref. 

o furtheractJon under1!ilslNTC-Ref. 

artly appmved (sea2.0Ba); flgures hsrn ccmcemlngnat a.pprnvad porllan 

a furtharactlonundsr1!ils lNTC-Rsf. 

o furtheradlon under1!iS INTC-Ref. 

artJy app.ro1ted (s.es2.0Ba);figunishere CtJncernlng notepproved porllon 

artly eppruved {see 2.0Ba): fk;iureshere concernlng nct approved portJon 

o furtharactlon undsrtt,ls lNTC-Rsf. 

c furtheradlon under1!iis lNTC-Ref. 

a furtherectlon underthS INTC-Ref. 

a furtharactJcn und0r 1!il'I INTC-Ref. 

artly appmved (s.ee 2.0Ba);flgures hBrn concBrnlng nct approved porllan 

Prfmed 1 1 i1 2.i2oog 1 0:01 

BFB00112192 0019 



INTC TCO Section Activity 
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53 
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sos 
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1A 

21(40 

ALI. 

,c 

Graham 
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,. 
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sos 

ALI. 

sos 

'" 
'" SC 

,. 
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DelayOnty 

Farrans 

"" ,. 

'" ,c 

5AfB 

"' 

MPR ETN 2009_ 1 0 reV1 20Bb unapprchar,.gas 

as Description Mmdmum 

Acccmmoda!Jon Works Sea�on 2A Access RetaJ nlng Wall 72,461 .ae 

GA� Carry out Srnttis.h Watar Dlvsrsi011 B1 Gogar Roundalxmt 1 02,170.0D 

SSm 

GA, 

SSm 

SKy 

SKy 

SKy 

GA a 

SSm 

SSm 

GA, 

OHo 

SKy 

SKy 

OHo 

OHo 

SSm 

GA, 

SKy 

SKy 

SKy 

SKy 

OHo 

SKy 

Carry out Scnttls.h PowerDiversion atGogar Raundabout 13,049.95 

RBS Tram step · Estimate dm'rsion LV Prlwsr and Watar crossi"1g tram track 17,353.36 

EAL Tramstap · BAA kiterface 6,823.29 

A,:pllrt Tram stop Cano pi" ti� In options. S0,428.00 

WiderAreaN'odelling ProposaJs 

Changeto dernarcafion requlrnments 26,881.0B 

Re�sed praposalsfor Cattiedral lane Sub-sta!Jon 250,000.00 

Ae,quest for lnstrudim to deal with Japanesa Knotw�ed · Retaining Wa.11 W4 24,262.78 

Edlnburgh Park Bridge {S27J - Pier3 BaseFormalbn 10,oI'.l.n 

Russel Raad REtain!ng Wa.114 · Options Raparr 

Notlied DepartllrB due to the L'lsue Qf SDS Design programme V40. 

Prhces Street- ChangG to spec�ica!Jon · fulldspth reconstrur:lbn 

Forth Parts Traffic S�n0.I - SBctlon 1A4 · Wi:!ened Cros�ng raquiroo 9,577.49 

D . ti R? d R sh � 1 ?d 

C}".:1Bwaychar,,gsa!Hawthornsvals - Ssctlon 1A4 41,557.25 

cor lift 9&_ 

Add��mal Ramp i Srnps at Lindsay Ar.ad Retaining Wall · Sm:tlon 1A4 7.sao.oa 

IFC Drav.ing changQs · Edl�txlrgh Park Bridge (Piers, bearings) 

Ne!WOrk Ra.ll's rnqulremem far CAT 3 chscklr,g 250,000.00 

Develop dlversJanary rau!e from Princes Street ta GecrgB StreetiOuBen Sl:re0t 147,907.57 

PrateG!lon cf!N11 lJl!ltfos atRussell Road B1dgedurtig constructlan s,oao.oc 

Pro,.;slcnal StimforE:.:traOverforShell GrlpatJunctlons 007,620.03 

CrawlsyTunnel - lnsuffic!8nlgraundcover s.oao.oo 

Underground strucll.Jre Leith W0.lkC rawley Tunnel · insufh::ient ground cowr 10,000.00 

Cantamhated Soll assessment at Haymarkst Depot 6,442.1l2 

Edinburgh Park Bridge ($27) · South Abutm�nt Basa Formation 

Gogar landflll Srntti� Watarllt11lty D!.ersion 

IFC Drav.ing Changes - Section 1 A - Drainage 10,000.00 

IFC Drawing Changes· Leith WEllk 5,oao.oo 

IFC Dfawlng aianges · Ser:!Jcn 7 Soft Landsraphg 643,050.94 

IFC Drav.ing Changes· Sect 7 Track VartieaJ and Horilonta! Al�nment 345,593.30 

IFC Drawing Charlg8S · DrEllmi:ge -Gcx;erbum to Airport 1 ,:IS0,077.74 

PrrleesSl:reetlFC Drav.ir.g Changes 200,000.oa 

EarthwcrKS Ouan�tyvarlanuls betw IFC Trackwork Drall>ir,ss and MX Dara 10,aoo.oo 

Shandwk:k Place TROSlgnai:ie B,385.88 

Praposed CEc;_::cl1angesto demarcatlcn requlrements 30.e14.7fl 

Re,!� alignment to Picardi' Plaui, York Place and Lar>dan Road Junctions 298,291.39 

CarrtkKnowe Und0rblidgB ObstructJons 

A0 Underpass PhaSEl 1 Pile Toe Levels 34,:"l1 9.39 

E-,.i,ose exlst1ng gullycannecoon�a1Chslnags272·32B RHS 3,704.66 

Dys tsst and camsra survey al ChEllnags 170 RHS 

Reinsta!E sJabbl!d fcotway fallov.ing MUD FA works 95.1l5 

Brsak cutlaamadconttelllbacl<;!lll 7,325.71! 

Parti:ll HandoverO' Depo!Site 

Change ta routa of footµathicyci eway ad)acentto AB and Gogarburn tram stop 21 .1 DB.54 

IFC Drawlr,g Chang8s- Track Dral nagaSITT:thn 5C 1 ,1 89.259.27 

Remove crnamental lron ballsfrom Groathll Depot 

Prr'!CesSl:reet- Relnforced Concrete sl ab abov,i Track Box 1 00,000.00 

Transfer of private utlltydlversJons from MUDFA at Ed'riburgh Parll 247,263.24 

Stre�tl!,Mng - Height ofpole$ 2,494.75 

Assessment 

essessed 

1B,039.07 

60,000.00 

1 1 ,222.oc 

12,500.00 

6,oao.oa 

49,982.00 

;,,_o,coc.oo 

9,oao.oa 

8,500.00 

35,000.00 

5.ooo.oa 

120,256.94 

643,740.79 

4,DOO.OQ 

7,500.DO 

6,442.82 

15,000.00 

20,000.00 

500,000.0C 

250,000.00 

150,000.00 

7, 500.00 

B,aoa.oo 

�6,000.0D 

250,aaa.aa 

72.07 

75,0ao.oc 

200,000.oa 

2,100.00 

Project: 

as per: 

Edinburgh Tram Network 

3111012009 

2.08b Unapproved Changes 

Mlnl'T1um 

1a.0Jg.o;, 

J!l,5J7.3B 

10.000.oa 

5,000.0Q 

47.soo.oa 

15,000.0C 

7,500.0Q 

7,500.0C 

30,000.DC 

120,256.94 

593,740.79 

5,000.0Q 

5,442.62 

7, 52!i.B2 

15,000.00 

400,000.0Q 

175,000.00 

100,000.DO 

5,aoo.oa 

7,500.0C 

20,000.oa 

200,000.oa 

12.43 

50,000.oa 

1,800.0Q 

Submtted 

72,461.Ba 

102,170.00 

13,049.95 

17,353.35 

6,623.29 

50,428.00 

26,881.0B 

24,21!2.7B 

10,675.77 

9,577.49 

41,557.25 

147,907.57 

887,620.63 

5,442.B2 

1�.054.37 

23,194.66 

345,593.30 

1,350,077.74 

B,3.!!5.BB 

30,614.78 

29B,291.39 

2,744.74 

34.319.3!.l 

3,704.65 

95.BS 

7, 325.71l 

1,1 89,259.27 

247,25�.24 

2,494.75 

Status 

to be submitted 
i, prt,clp!e agreed, 
butnol 0.11'Praved 

rn,OJ!l.07 

39,537.38 

250,000.00 

250,000.00 

120,256.94 

5,oaa.oa 

1 0,000.00 

6,44.2.82 

7,525.a2 

1 0,000.00 

5,000.00 

643,050.94 

1 0,COO.OO 

1 00,000.00 

Page 20 

nolagread 

54.422.81 

6�.632.62 

13,1)49.95 

17,353.35 

6,B23.29 

50,42B.OC 

25,881.06 

24,282.78 

10,575.T, 

9,577.49 

41,557.21 

122.5E 

27,650.63 

e61,s20.e3 

10,527.55 

23,194.65 

345,593.30 

1,350,077.7 

B,305.68 

30,B14.78 

296,291.39 

2,744.7 

34,319.39 

3,704.6[ 

23.91 

95.ac 

7,325.76 

1,1 89,259.2 

149.2) 

247, 263.2• 

2,494.75 

5,COO.DC 

5,000.00 

49,982.0C 

8,500.0C 

120,256.9-<I 

B,000.DC 

5B,072.9C 

2,100.oa 

Budget fer 
perfonnance, 

deslgn8. estim0.te 

4,25B.!J.< 

5,11 0.7:' 

42,574.1t 

7,240.2( 

09, 145.2� 

6,814.31 

50,147.2 

1,788.7< 

Working Estimate 

ottiar Prellms 

15,$00.4. 

Consortium Fea7.4 
% 

5,596.7 

3,710.9 

OH&P/Ma.rgin 

1 2-tl-9-10-11 

425.89 

511 .07 

4, 257.42 

8,914.52 

se1.43 

5,014.73 

179.88 

Margin In% 

a.52"� 

B.52"� 

8.52",: 

6.52"A 

BILF ING � I BERGER "'" 

Remarks 

ol\JrtheractJonundarttlfs lNTC-Ref. 

CO issued withoutfinanclal effect 

nat tora::emlng BB UKISDS 

OlCOllcern!ng B8 UKiSDS 

ii further 0.c!Jon underthl<:INTC-Ref. 

anly app,rovad (see 2.oea): figures heraconc�mtng nat approved portion 

arttyappraved (sae 2.oaa): �ureshern concernlng nota.pprovedportlon 

ofurttier actlonunderttilslNTC-Ref. 

o furttieractlonuriderttilslNTC-Ref. 

:n WE only portion accordlr;;i to BSC-Order Value ID SDS 

c furtheractJon undarthls lNTC-Ref. 

artfy appmved (s.ee 2.0Ba); flgums hBrn concerning net a.pprowd portion 

artfy eppravsd (s.ee �.OBa): figures hern concerning not approved portion 

c furthar actJcn undarthl'IINTC-Ref. 

p0.rtly appmved (s.ee2.0Ba);flgums hBrn concernlng nat a.ppravad portlon 

o further actlon undar1tils lNTC-Ref. 

Prfnted 1 1 i1 2.i20C9 1 0:01 

BFB00112192 0020 



INTC TCO Section Activity 

'" 
"' 

1CiD 

1C1D 

1c,n 

1 C/D 

Delay Only 

'"' 1D 

1C1D 

BSC "'"' 

SB 

SC 

SC 

sos 

sos 

sos 

sos 

'"" 

1c,n 

,c,n 

1C1D 

1 C/D 

50 

1BiC 

Delay Only 

DslayOnly 

Delay Only 

SC 

'97b 

"' Graham 

SC 

ALL 

MPR ETN 2009_ 1 0 reV1 20Bb unapprchangas 

as Description 

D ; t P o tD;p 1 

GAo MUOFA use af Hippo Wheel Wash 

Edlnburgh Park Brkjge Stwcrural FIII 

Traffk: Flow and rn·modell!rigat latl11an Raad Jur,c:tion 

SKy Sect 1 D · Addltianal Signs en OueO!ll Street 

Addltbna!Msas.uresatGe.orgs.Street 

SSm Prm.ide Cora,,: signs and double yellow lines an George Str�et 

SSm Addltbnal S'gnage at George StrnetiSt Andrews Squarn 

SSm Raplace MASS barriers a.I Gea�e Streat, Hanover Street and Frederick Sirna! 

Trial Holes [n Prlnces StrMt · Site lnVB�a�an 

SSm Trial Heiss In PrincesStrest·  Camplete Estimate 

lncamplete MJDFA Works Ill tlia Prhces Straet;Mour,d Junction 

He.yrnarketJurn:tkln· Underground ChamberatClifmn Terrao; 

SSm Tratfic ManagBment- Pro\Ade WldBr Arna Slgne.ge to Pri n<:llsStreet 

New Manhnls (M--i1) atBalbirnTePlace 

l'"dQOg FhPSPS dP p; 

Gc,gart>urn Brldg!l East Abutment· excess ground warnr 

GAo Haymarket Stillion · NetworkRallAcesssDoorway 

Demollslial1 Structumson Plots no.s97and102 nearRcs.sburn Strnet 

Maintain Thus and C & W sBl"'.'!ols and dSman�e waIEr main at Underpass 

Eliis!ln!J Ground levols atEdinburgh Park Brldge 

Transfer MUDFA utJtjtyDiwrnion Sect 5C·CanflictSchedule 5CiBTiDIOS 

GAo Transfer MUDFA utJtityDlwrni:in SB.ct. SC·Conlll::tSch�dule 50TEiD/05 

Gc,garLandfi llArlla · AddltionaJ sleinvesxigal!onand tes!Jng to lendfill area 

Gogarl..Hndfi l)Area· Surcl1arg[ng and monltorlng ofs.urcharga 

OH> Gogar landlillArea·SOIINal llngand Ralnforc:ed EaM 

Revis.ed OLE foundaticnandleyoutto Section1 

Redesign of OLE poles foundatbnsdue to Increased leadings ·  Una 2 

Amend OLE system dMJ gn documents 

Am and s.l:e w!Je OLE Building fhdng loads and le),{lutdrawln!Js 

Cambhed OL.EiPnlIDUghting poles 

Amend OHLE fhdngs at D�pot Access Bridge 

SSm Sadion 1 Ci1D · Charlct!E Squa,0 West End·On Parking 

SSm Section 1 D - Bus Gal!! at Shandwlck Place 

SedJon 1Ci1D- PriicesStreetAhino Barr'er 

Section 1Cf1D- Sarum Studs at George Strestruid Freder�k Sires! 

SSm Section 1Ci1 D - Additbnal Traffic Mruiagament at PTirn:M Strns.t 

Sm�eA 1 G B�s S!amJ at SI 'All re s S��are. 

SSm Section 1 C - VMS Signs on Princes Street Conti ngency Route 

Section 1Ci1 0 - Production of As·Bullt Drawing for Princes StrErnt DlversJon 

Carrk:kKnoWll cheinag0 52C200tnS20.240 · sub-gra{fa 'mprcVl!ment 

SKy A=ss to LethWalklrom1 9i03/09 

Ed" b gh P 1 St I' B. g 'PP? h ? � b 3 d 

Notried Departure due tn !l1e Ss.ue llf SDS Design programmi. V41 

Nctl'led Departure due. to tlie Ss.ua of SDS Design pn:igrammeV42 

Nmlle-0 Dsparwrn due to tlie Ss.uB cf SDS Dlls.ign programm!l V43 

IFC ctianges· Ser1esSOO Eartr,works SpMf\cation 

Appendlx6i12 · Instrumentation and monitartig · Gogar Landfill 

App,indlx5.ii3 · Ground 'mprnvemant · Gogar t.ru,dlill 

IFC ChangM · Solries 1 700 Structural Concrnte Spoofk:al!cn 

GAn Additbn af starter and capphg layers In Saction 7A 

GAn C),l'.:le provisfonatHeyrnarketSteps 

Addltbnaf s1arierand ca.pp'ng layt1rs ln Section58 

Addlti:lnofstarterand cappl'ig la)'Er! ln Saciion5C 

GAn Section 58 · Drainage Dltz::hes 

SKy Additklnal Retaining Wall at Tower Bridge Pum�ng Station 

Goga, DIJpotEarthworks · N orthem BoundaryDrnr1ageDesjgn 

IFCO,angM· Dllc.twarkSpe-ci ficatl cn 

Assessment 

Maidmum assessed 

1,000.00 

1 06,526.!16 

4,000.00 

4,!115.93 4,200.00 

3,062.23 

2,954.31 

2,536.41! 

75,000.00 75,000.00 

256,109.00 175,000.00 

15,000.00 12,500.00 

1 1 ,B9B.57 

1,000.00 

3,!163.54 

2,500.00 2,000.00 

25,000.00 20,000.00 

10,000.00 7,500.00 

!l!l,296.76 s1,aaa.oo 

1 ,67!!.71 

70,024.90 50,000.00 

50,000.00 4<J,oaa.oa 

601 ,543.49 500,000.0C 

65,000.00 

85,723.13 75,000.00 

7,643.91 7,500.00 

7,34S.24 7,250.00 

55,465.59 52,500.00 

23,512.B7 22,soa.oa 

�.954.31 

3,39B.OB 

1,aao.00 

1,000.00 

1,ooa.oa 

1.000.00 

1J,eo1.39 13.801.39 

1 00,cao.ao 75.000.00 

1 .000,000.00 750,000.00 

s,aao.oo 4,000.00 

1 ,727,325.38 1 ,000.oao.oo 

895,265.31 soo,coa.oo 

·5,573.66 

6,756.54 5,oaa.oa 

10,aao.ao 7,500.0C 

250,000.00 225,000.00 

Project: 

as per: 

Edinburgh Tram Network 

3111012009 

2.08b Unapproved Changes 

Mlnl'T1um 

75,000.00 

125,000.0Q 

15,000.00 

49.,481.04 

35,000.00 

30,ooo.oa 

sa,ooo.oa 

65,000.00 

7, 0D0.00 

7,000.00 

50,000.00 

21,000.oa 

13,801.39 

61S,411 .41 

2,500.00 

904,655.83 

5D!!,153.!!2 

4,000.oa 

200,000.00 

Submtted 

1 06,526.86 

265.56 

4.B15.!l3 

3,062.23 

2,954.31 

2,330.87 

1,491J.23 

3,863.54 

B6,2%.76 

1,678.71 

70,024.90 

73,526.45 

85,723.13 

7,643.91 

7,34S.24 

55,465.59 

23,512.B7 

2,%4.31 

3,398.00 

13,601.39 

1,551,189.90 

1,727,325.3B 

895,265.31 

·5,573.55 

5,75S.S4 

Status 

to be submitted 
i, prt,clp!e agreed, 
butno! Bl1'Pfaved 

1,oac.oa 

4,000.00 

75,000.0C 

256,109.00 

1 5,000.0C 

2,500.00 

25,DOO.OD 

1 0,000.oa 

49.,40 1 .04 

1 ,000.00 

1,000.00 

1,000.00 

1,000.00 

61B,41 1A1 

5,000.00 

904.655.83 

5oe,1s�.a2 

1 0,000.0C 

250,000.00 
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nalagread 

106,526.es 

265.5f 

4,1'11 5.93 

�.062.23 

2,330.B 

1 1 ,1!9!!.6 

3,!!63.5 

38,B1 5.72 

1 ,678.71 

70,024.90 

73,526.45 

85,723.13 

7,643.91 

7,349.2 

55,4B5.59 

23,512.B 

2,954.31 

3,398.0B 

13,001.39 

1.0�2.neA9 

822,569.51 

3B7,1 01A9 

·5,573.SS 

6,755.5< 

75,000.0C 

65,000.00 

75,000.0C 

7,500.0C 

7,250.00 

52,500.DC 

Budget fer 
perfonnance, 

deslgrr 8. estimata 

75,000.0C 

55,366.2 

63,884.16 

5,388.4< 

6,175.4 

44,71 0.91 

Working Estimate 

ottiar Prellms C£msart!um Fea7.4 
% 

4,097.1 

4,727.4: 

456.98 

3,309.2 

OH&P/Margin Margir.ln% 

1 2-tl-9-10-11 

56.1C 

5,536.63 8.52'% 

5,388.4<: 8.52% 

63B.6'1 

4,471 .85 

BILF ING � I BERGER "'" 

Remarks 

o luritmr adlan underttiS INTC-Ref. 

cfurtheractJonunderttilslNTC·REf. 

o further e.dlon underthS INTC.Ref. 

arttyapproved (sae 2.oaa); �ums hsreconcem)r,g notapproVOO poltJon 

o further e.dlon undsrthS INTC·Ref. 

artJyapp.ro1ted (s.e02.0Sa);flgums here concernlng not approved porllon 

o furtheractJon underthls lNTC·Ref. 

partly approved (sse 2,08a); figures hern concerning not approved portion 

o fur!heractlon und9r aiS INTC·Ref. 

Prfnte-0 1 1 i1 2.i2009 1 0:01 

BFB00112192 0021 



INTC TCO Section Activity as Description 

IFC Drnwin:g amngas - Tracidorm 

sos 66 Depot Fl oor- Plfora manual bcgle tumtable 

107 Sarnpl!! soil nalllr,,g !!l  embankmentsbatween Auss.011 Road & WatEr of  Laith 

Oepo1 Depa! F\Jm�ng Sta!bn, manhole and rfsir19 main 

Construction of a new Manhols Ral. 1 C21DiMHi6901 

OH, BAA Dualllng Futurn Proofing (Eas!fl!!ldAVBnue) 

AuSS!lll Road RTW · Site nwsifgru!on for!!lltBnt ofcnntaminatocl material 

1 B  SKy Lelth Walk Gyratory$ystsm 

Ph�!!: 1 • 1BPe!!:§ 

"' Depot oo, AB mow Soft Materi al from Sub Grade of Depot Access Road 

Aelised lFCHRL Drawl n:gsSectton 7 

1A SKy Bsrnard Strsstrsvtsionsoutwitti LOO 

Ae-Jslons to IFCdrawhgs · Wal.Br of Lertli Bridge 

Pre "!Je As�ram;e d�sts atj�Rs�eRs RBaJ Pl<iASes St! eel 

Farrans oo, Alt1,ratl onof Dralnageat EastfleldAVllnu0to 0void a clashwith UtiJlies 

Delay Only l&Sue of MUDFA Programme Rsvfslon B 

Graham Additimal wtilte lining at Haymarket Sta�on Car Park 

GA, Sl�w el(lslhg BT du !:! B1A6 underpass 

Ph .. 13 

Graham Traffic managemsm at Verity HoLJw AcC!lss Reed 

SSm GaorgB S!IBstEmsrgencyroadclosure 

Traffic Menegemantfor MUDFA Works 

Loth!an Road pedesulan dlsruptlon 

GA, Carri':k K�owe works cLJtwith the LOO 

Utlltkisconllld:swlthln1 .2 mstreclsarance 1.ons 

ALI. SteWlde Con!amintlon 

Track Drar1aga - Sec!bn 5A 

DslayOoty Nctried Dsparturedue to the issuB 11! SOS Dssign programme V44 

DslayOnly Notfi!ld Depart.Jre due 10 tha l<:lsua of SDS D(isign programme V45 

Delay Only Nmli!ld Dsparture due lo the lss.us of SOS Dssign programme V4Ei 

Fsassa� 9Hl:B � \�9 b!IAB�sa� ' 
ssm Re\1sad OL.EIOUl�Ofl due to Scottfsii PoWE!r · Princes St a.tdiaf"I 121395 

10 Change to strnet llgh!lng El! Haymarket Terrace 

SS RelnSla.l.Bmsntof&isLink 

Olfo BAA New BLJmside Road Allgnmant 

Stage D Drawingslor Tram Stops 

... , ea1.Pa�a11;;i a1 ·�a111, el 

58 58 Drainage to Guided &isway �L) 

1 D  ssm Alt1,ratlonof trafflc m anagemantru. Lo1t1ian Road]unctlon 

Proposals for trea!lng Giant Hogweed at Edinburgh Park Olntral 

RB·Us.e of ellls�rrg kerbs 

58 Edlnburgh ParkBridge - revisio M to reinlorcamantto par�ts 

SKy Re.is.adJunctlan lai,,:iuts- Sectlon1A 

ALL TROchang0s · Tnfmmal consul!allln 

TAO changes - Informal consulta!bn - Impact on IFC Drewln:g ls.sue datBs 

SKy ForthPorts Substatlon- r001,s!gn 

Ne!WOrk Rallturnlngheed lightjr,g 

SKy Fllrth Portsdralnag� approval 

GogarbLJrn Retanng Walls W14 and W15 - Surveyand bLJrn m�ration 

Redesign ct Dr!!lnags Ht BMiCCRC intm!EIC(! 

QRaA§eSt0 T�611 Pa iA§S 

Farrans """ BAADralnaga atDapot 

1 0 Underground Chamber · We!l!Malttand Street 

SKy UtlltyDlwrsions assoc!ated wlth LindsayRoad 

SKy Act:;rJmmc-daiian Works · RelccaI.B Aooess steps al33 Ocean DrMl 

GA, IFC drawi ng char.ges · SsdJon 58 · D�rig and Cable Roums 

"2 sos 66 Dewloped klnsma1k:env0lope [DKE) check 

1 A  SKy ConstrtJction of3no. SBWE!rpro!BctJan sl abs and nswci1amber a!Linds.0yRoad 

GA, Additbnal manhole requirement· Secti:m 56 

MPR ETN 2009� 1 0  rev1 20Bb unapprchangss 

Assessment 

Maidmum BSSessad 

300.000.00 2so,ooo.oo 

25,000.00 20,ooa.oo 

44,065.77 

65,023.69 50,000.00 

20,000.00 

1!!,9B2.34 7,551.SD 

5,ooo.oo 4,000.00 

51,017.50 4<l,ooo.oo 

36,804.03 25,ooa.oo 

25,0ao.oo 

,5,000.00 

15,ooo.oo 10.000.00 

1,064.74 

2.000.00 1,5ao.oo 

4,0G9.9B 

10,!14\ .52 7, soo.oo 

1,51 6.30 1,250.00 

2,000.00 1,500.00 

4,323.55 4,000.00 

5o,oao.oo 30,000.00 

75,ooo.oo so,000.00 

so,000.00 

3,ooo.oo 2,000.00 

3,000.00 2,000.00 

s,000.00 4,000.00 

8,004.92 7,500.00 

55,721 .56 4{),000.00 

1,742.36 1,500.oc 

25,ooa.oo :rn,000.00 

20.000.oa 1s.aoa.oo 

15,aoo.oa 12,500.00 

91,501.56 

1 e1,901.75 1sa,ooo.oo 

50,000.00 4{),000.00 

10,000.oa 7,500.DC 

s,ooo.oa 4,ooo.oo 

sa,aoo.oa 

10,000.00 7,5llo.ao 

20,000.00 15.000.00 

50,000.00 4{),000.00 

5o,oaa.oo 

10.000.oa 

76B,9C5.31 soo,000.00 

15,118.77 12,500.00 

1 oc.oao.oo 90,000.00 

B.,847.79 7,ooo.ao 

Project: 

as per: 

Edinburgh Tram Network 

3111012009 

2.08b Unapproved Changes 

Mln l'Tmm 

2M,ooo.oo 

ts,ooo.oa 

4{),000.00 

12,500.00 

3,000.00 

35,ooo.oo 

20,000.00 

s.ooo.oa 

1 ,000.00 

1,000.00 

1,000.00 

3,500.00 

20,000.00 

50,000.oa 

1,500.oa 

3,000.00 

6,000.00 

30,000.00 

15,000.0C 

10,000.00 

120,000.oa 

30,000.00 

5,aoo.oo 

3,000.00 

5,ooo.oa 

rn,ooo.oa 

30,000.00 

soo,000.00 

10.000.oa 

6, 000.00 

Submtted 

8,914.lB 

44,065.77 

65,023.69 

13,982.34 

S1,01 7.50 

35,804.03 

1,064.74 

4,069.9B 

10,!141.52 

1,51 6.30 

B,640.25 

4.�23.55 

71,938.55 

B,004.92 

1,742.36 

1s.1111.n 

B.!147.7.!l 

Status 

to be submitted 
i, prt,clp!e egreed, 
butno! B11"Prcv!ld 

300,000.00 

16,0S5.62 

20,000.00 

25,000.00 

5,000.00 

1 5,000.00 

2,000.00 

2,000.00 

so,000.00 

75,000.00 

3,ooo.oo 

3,000.00 

55,721.56 

25,000.00 

20,000.00 

1 5,000.00 

91 .501.55 

1 !17,901.75 

50,000.00 

1 0,000.00 

5,000.00 

so.aoo.oo 

1 0,000.00 

20,000.00 

so,000.00 

50,000.00 

1 0,000.00 
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no1agr1,ad 

8,914.16 

44,065.Ti 

65,023.69 

13,982.3' 

51,017.50 

1,064.7 

4,059.98 

10.841 .52 

1,51 6.30 

8,640.2i 

4,323.55 

71,938.55 

8,004.92 

1,742.36 

1s.11 e.n 

8,!147.79 

25.ooo.oc 

12,5llo.oa 

Budget for 
perfonnance, 

design8. estimata 

7,593.00 

1 !1,196.3[ 

10,547.3[ 

Working Estimate 

ottiar Prellms 

3,502.80 

Consortium Fea7.4 
% 

1,4B1.18 

OH&P/Margin 

1 2-tl-9-10-11 

759.30 

1,!119.6-'I 

1.064.7 

Margin In% 

7.28% 

BILF ING � I BERGER "'" 

Remarks 

artly approved (s1rn 2.0Ba); llgures hsrn ccmcemlngnat apprnvad poftion 

o furttmr ecilon under th5 INTC-Ref. 

o furtheractfon LJnderthis lNTC-Rel. 

pllrl)y appruved {see 2.0Ba);f�ureshsrn ctinC!!rnlng not e.pproved pcrtlon 

a furihar actlan undertt,\<; INTC-Ref. 

c furitmr actfon underthis lNTC-Rel. 

COVaJue not issuii!d · to be paid on Dllmons!nUJ10 Cost 89.si s 

otconcsmlng BB UKiSDS 

o furtheractlon underthislNTC-Ref. 

Prfnted 1 1 i1 21'2009 1 0:01 

BFB00112192 0022 



INTC TCO Section Activity as Description 

SC GAn AB Underpass · BTwar'K$ · Slew 2 wa.y end 4wayducts 

Tram StopsDeVEICpmentWor1ffitmpo 

All. Sub Sta!ion DeveloprnentWorllshnp·- changes arisln<;J 

Farrans 

,. 

ALI. 

Sky ls!ll.ledto Clo!l.Elaut'CEC Roads TM Sign OffO 

SKy Propased s.swarllning atWru.arcif l.elthBrrjge 

OHu ArpGrtBund Prntsctlcn(T.GITchrist) 

TBA 

CEC'srequestfora turnlng heada1Dapo1 

Change.sto sub-statlons arlslng from davelopmentwnrkshops 

Culven:1 - Excava!lon below format!on laval 

SKy Manderston Strnetoperatlonaltrackcrosso\/llr 

Gogar Dspat Sautl1 ambankment reinstatament and associated drainage wcrks 

Dewlopment worllstiop fordrahegs · ehan{las artsl ng 

Pllng obstructlonsen.countered atgukJe,d b;.,slY(ly 

Testing ta carmgeway al Leitli WaJk 

SKy Dlversion o!cablesatTowerPlacebrltlge 

IFC drawi ng changes · Haymarket Car Park 

Graham BDD Dsslgn ls.susd far ConstrLXJ!on Drawlngs-Murrajf!eld SIBdlum Tram SttJp 

1 Cl1D 

,c 

,c 

uprm 

GAn IFC drawl n{l changes· SectJon 5A · DLJdjng and Cable Routes 

GAn IFC drawing changes· Sectlon,<;C · Ducting wid Cable Routes 

SKy IFC drawing changes · Section 1A · Ductlng and Ca�a Routes 

SSm Prn<:esstreetard'les 

Frederlck Sl.reet pedestrlancrosslng 

SSm Picardy Plllt.>:! - redm;l gnnartti sklB to lncorporat:e afourth lane ensll){)und 

RBS Tramstop · Provide Future Pmafr1g 

AddltbnaJ e:«:avallon a! CarrickKrmwa Nortt, Abutm1mt 

Tmcksldesigne;gs 

TBA 

Traff.cs!gnalling contral etJunc:tlon41 - L.clhian RdiC!,e,rictta StlPrinclls St 

Removal of obstructbns e.t Ri.Jss.ell Road Retaining Wall 

TBA 

Oth0rPrellms, oodillonaJly su0rTiltt!ld,butnotya! apPfoved 

TOTALS: 

MPR ETN 2009� 1 0  rev1 2CBb unapprchangss 

Assessment 

Maidmum assessed 

4,995.SS 

25,000.00 20,000.00 

25,000.00 20,ooa.oo 

2.ooa.00 1,500.00 

10.oaa.ao 7,500.oa 

10,000.00 7, 500.DD 

25,000.00 20,000.00 

25,000.00 

25.D00.00 2,0,000.00 

5o,oaa.ao 40,000.0D 

20,000.00 1 s,ooa.oo 

20.aao.oo 15.000.00 

194,668.20 150,000.00 

10,aoo.oo 7, 500.0D 

126.294.78 

20.000.00 15,COO.OO 

100,000.0C 60,000.00 

1 00,000.00 so,oaa.oo 

1 00.aoa.oo BO.oao.oa 

20,000.00 15,000.00 

50,000.00 40,000.00 

50,000.00 40,000.00 

20,000.00 15,000.00 

20.oaa.oo 

2,500.00 2,000.0D 

10,000.00 7,500.CC 

336,620.13 33B,620.13 

77.l'Jl.127 34,574,1:Wl 

Project: 

as per: 

Edinburgh Tram Network 

3111012009 

2.08b Unapproved Changes 

Mlnl'T1um 

15,000.00 

15,000.00 

t,000.00 

5,000.QQ 

5,000.DO 

15,000.00 

15,000.00 

15,000.00 

30,000.00 

10,000.00 

1�5,000.0D 

5,000.0Q 

75,000.DO 

70,000.00 

70,000.00 

10,000.00 

10,000.00 

30,000.DO 

30,000.00 

10,000.00 

5,000.00 

33!!,620.13 

26,111111..50{ 

Status 

Submtted to be submitted 

4.995.99 

25,000.00 

25,DDD.OD 

2,000.00 

1 0,000.DO 

5,612.47 4,1B7.53 

25,000.00 

25,000.DO 

25,ooo.oa 

50.000.DD 

20,000.0D 

20.000.ca 

194.668.20 

1 0,000.00 

338,520.13 

51.117,(161 25,56/J.761 

,um= ,uhr,111k'J & 
nol upJ,rowJ I"'1'"'1li�H1 

sum = m1uinklm puhinli11I of 
chani,:t'.� 

76,677,1121 

Page 23 

i, prt,clp!e agreed, 
butno! B!1'Praved nclagread 

4, 995.99 

5,01 2.41 

1glj,sse.20 

338,620.13 

'),1115,414 41.931,64? 

,,m,=-.uhnou....i,t,�111'._..., 

51.11 7,061 

33B,620.1 � 

Budget fer 
perfonnance, 

deslgn8. estimate 

.:!,llll2,3tJ3.3tJ 1,429,0H!.311 

Working Estimate 

ottiar Prellms 

338,620.1'. 

416,341.41 

1 .'J46,W3 

Consortium Fea7.4 
% 

101,633.J{ 

OH&P/ Margin Margin In% 

1 2-tl-9-10-11 

135,41Ml.30 6.50% 

BILF ING � I BERGER "'" 

Remarks 

artJyapprnved (stiB2.DBa): flgures hereconcemingrwt approved portlon 

Pr1med 1 1 ;, 2.12oag 1 0:01 

BFB00112192 0023 



Project: Edinburgh Tram Network 
B I L F I N G ! l :,�

R G E R  
as per: 31/10/2009 

2.09 Payment Status 
PROGRESS INVOICE PAYMENT 

PEAKJO PROGRESS No, Application nvoiced (Accepted) Variance Certified ADVANCE PAYMENT RETENTKJN MONEY O THERS T OTP.L DUE DATE RECEIVED ON exck.Jding VAT REMARKS 
"'- % % 

Actual Performance 0 
' 00 "' " 

1 MomH 500,000 21 ,389,899 1 9, 100,000 -2,289,899 0 0 0 19 , 1 00,000 30/0612008 0 
May-OB ACCUM. 500,000 21 ,389,899 1 9, 100,000 -2,289,899 19 , 1 00,000 0 

2 MomH 1 ,052,000 2,414,1 00 2,289,899 -1 24,201 0 0 0 2,289,899 1 5/07/2008 04/06/2008 1 9, 1 00,000 
Jun-OB ACCUM 1 ,552,000 23,803,998 21 ,389,899 -2 41 4 100 21 389,899 1 9 100,000 

0 MCMH -1 ,aa,,"' -.::.J,OU.J,:::1::10 -t:. , .,n�,n�� .::'.,'+ <1-,ILJll u u u / '"" """ 
0 21 ,389,899 

4 MCNT< 4,348,256 26,720,722 25,784,259 -936,463 0 0 0 25,784,259 1 1 /09/2008 01/08/2008 4,394,360 
Aua-08 ACCUM. 4,348,256 26,720,722 25,784,259 -936 463 25 784,259 29/08/2008 25,784,259 

b MomH l ,"=,n.,., ':;;JI ,::llO /08,884 -.::,.:i , :'l/ u u u '·'"·""' 
Sep-OB ACCUM. 5,394,889 27,692,240 26,524,252 - 1 , 1 67,988 26,524,252 26,524,252 

6 MomH 3,339,638 

� 
809,079 

-1
a 

0 0 0 809,079 1 4/1 1/2008 31/10/2008 809,079 
Oct-OB ACCUM 8,734,527 27,333,331 27 333,331 27,333 331 

I MCMH 1, "·""' n,a ' "' u u u u 
Nov-OB ACCUM. 1 0,459,1 29 29,982,1 24 27,958,437 -2,023,688 27,958,437 27,333,331 

B MCNT< 2,480,873 5,1 08,480 1 , 1 1 6,659 -3,991,821 0 0 0 1 ,1 1 6,659 22/01/2009 08/12/2008 1 ,741 ,764 
Dec-OB ACCUM. 1 2,940,002 35 090,604 29,075,095 -6 n1'i 509 29 075,095 23/1 2/2008 29,075,095 

8 MomH an• '"' b,86U,1 >1 1 ,0::10,.1., .... -· "" """ u u u 1 ,  1 ,nan ""' 
Jan-09 ACCUM. 1 3,524,254 41 ,050,724 30,933, 127 - 10, 1 1 7,597 30,933, 127 30,933, 127 

10 MomH 1 ,739,3 1 1  0 1 , 288,964 

• 
0 0 0 1 ,288,964 1 9/03/2009 0 

Feb-09 ACCUM 1 5,263,565 41 050 724 32,222,091 32 222,091 30,933 127 
1 1  MCMH 1 ,010,n,..l u .J,:,.,..-,�n u u u 0, , "'" nnn 

Mar-09 ACCUM. 1 6,842,385 41 ,050,724 35,754,680 -5,296,045 35,754,680 1 7/04/2009 1 7/03/2009 33,912,994 
1 2  MCNT< 3,034,909 2,429,613 2,227,854 -201,759 0 0 0 2,227,854 1 4/05/2009 1 4/04/2009 1 ,841 ,685 

Aor-09 ACCUM. 1 9,877,294 43,480,338 37,982,534 -5 497 804 37 982,534 35,754,680 
1 0  MomH .::, •nn,<i-u., :3,.JO.J, ''+O u -:J,.m.,, "" u u u u � • .::.c. ,n:,q. 

May-09 ACCUM. 22,1 45,697 46,864,083 37,982,534 -8,881 ,549 37,982,534 37,982,534 
1 4  MomH 2,048,589 4,050,740 2,264,088 - 1 ,786,652 0 0 0 2,264,088 02/07/2009 03/06/2009 2,264,088 

Jun-09 ACCUM 24,1 94,286 50,91 4 824 40,246,623 - 1"  """ , .. 1 40 246,623 40,246 623 
l b  MCMH , ,bol ,e/4 O,.:lU.J, I .JI I, ·ou,.,.,ri l , 4b/,,<H u u u 

Jul-09 ACCUM. 25,725,560 57,217,961 48,006,960 -9,21 1 ,001 48,006,960 05/08/2009 28107/2009 44,806,960 paid: Invoice No 18 & 1 9  
1 6  MCNT< 6,312,045 

� 
3,020,906 843,567 0 0 0 3,020,906 25/0812009 05/08/2009 6,220,906 paid: Phase 1 B 

Aua-09 ACCUM. 32,037,605 51 ,027,866 -8 367 434 51 027,866 25/08/2009 51 ,027 866 oaid: Reaular Invoice 
1 /  MomH o, n, "" t:.,'HJU,,i<i-n -/n� ' I.J u u u / �"',·"" 

Sep-09 ACCUM. 35,820,296 62,061,377 53,428,212 -8,633, 165 53,428,212  53,428,21 2 
1 8  MomH 3,930,846 5,478,014 5,379,520 -98,494 0 0 0 5,379,520 1 2/1 1/2009 27/10/2009 2,194,682 

Oct-09 CCUM 39,751 ,1 42 67,539,390 58,807,732 -8,731 ,659 58,807,732 55,622,894 

55,622,894 

(w/o Advance Pa1ment) 

55,622,894 

{with Advance Paimentl 

MPR ETN 2009_1 0 rev1 209 Pay1 Printed 11/12/2009 10:01 
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Project: Edinburgh Tram Network m 

31/10/2009 
B I L F I N G E R  BERGER  

as per: Civil 

2 . 1 1 Month ly Report on Qual ity Management 

1 .  Audits 

1 .1 Internal Audits 

Audit-No Date NCRs raised NCRs Closed-Out % Corrective Actions 
25.1 .201 /AS2009/01 29/01 /2009 0 0 0% !(Construction) 
25.1 .20 1 /AS2009/02 02/03/2009 4 4 1 00% All closed-out 

l(Desiqn) 
25.1 .20 1 /AS2009/03 1 7/03/2009 3 3 1 00% All closed-out 

l(Procurementl 
25.1 .20 1 /AS2009/04 29/04/2009 0 0 1 00% All closed-out 

l !Doc Control) 

1 .2 External Audits (e.g. by Client I 851) 

Audit-No Date NCRs raised NCRs Closed-Out % Corrective Actions 
TQA-08-1 7  (Design Safety 1 5/01 /2009 4 4 1 00% All closed-out Assurance) 
TSA-09-01 (System Eng I 28/08/2009 4 3 75% 1 outsanding 
Integration) 
TSA-09-03 (Design 0 1 /1 0/2009 4 0 0% 4 outsanding 
Assurance Process) 

2. Inspection and Testing 

ITPs Non-Audit NCRs 
Section Raised Closed out 

Planned In-Production Completed % Comp'd Total Month Total Month % 

1 A  1 22 0 0 0% 1 0 0 0 0% 
1 8  0 0 0 0 0% 
1 C  1 3  1 2  0 0% 4 1 1 1 25% 
1 D  36 27 0 0% 3 1 0 0 0% 
2 4 0 3 0 75% 

SA 0 0 0 0 0% 
SB 1 4  3 1 7% 9 1 4 0 44% 
SC 6 0 0 0% 1 0 1 0 1 00% 
6 27 6 0 0% 7 2 7 5 1 00% 
7 68 1 0  1 0  1 5% 3 1 2 0 67% 

System NCRs (non-audit) 1 8  4 1 1  1 6 1 %  
Cancelled 3 0 3 0 1 00% 

3. Further qual ity-related events during this month 
(please describe shortly) 

ITP Packaging Readiness Workshops for Princess Street Works are continuing on a regular basis leading up to the scheduled handover 
of Princess Street at the end of November 2009. 

A tie Design Safety Assurance Audit on CAF's scope of the works will take place on the 1 8th of November 2009. 

tie shall carry out audits on BSC's 'Design Verification' & 'Depot Steelwork Erection' during the next period. 

BSC and tie shall carry out an assessment of Solway Steel (supply and installation of Structural Steelwork) Handover documents during the 
next period. 

Nearly all BSC Inspection and Test Plans now have tie 'Level A - No Objection' status. 
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Project: Edinburgh Tram Network B ILF ING� IBERGER  

31 /1 0/2009 
Ci�I 

as per: 

2 . 1 2  Safety I nformation System - S IS 
Month Prep by Jim Contact phone or email. 
October 2009 -

Site or office and Unit5 

BB Site, Office' BB Supervisors' Agency I hired 
ETN JV people & Others, eg and managers, & workers S/C3 people under Total public (incl R&T's) (incl R& T's) BB control 

Number 68 0 352 25 445 

Hours2 1 5 ,660 0 61 ,969 4,925 82,554 

Accidents 

Fatal 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Serious: over 3 days off work 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Travell ing I commuting 30+ 0 0 0 0 0 0 

L Tl : 1 -3 days off work 0 0 0 0 0 0 

1 st Aid only 0 0 2 0 0 0 

Total days lost 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Causing damage 0 0 7 0 0 0 

Ecology I Pollution 0 0 2 0 0 0 

Not work related eg flood, 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Not causing damage eg bomb scare 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Detai ls of Fatal, Serious accidents (3d+) or incidents 

IP Name or incident location Nationality Injury Employer date of ace/inc RTW date4 6  

Return 1o OHS by 1 Dth at following month OHS email: civil.Bilfinger.com OHS tax 0049 (0)61 t 708 236 

1. Include average number of BB staff, site workers during the month. 

2. Hours should be included if known or multiply number of staff by monthly hours Worked eg x 200 

3. Subcontractor numbers should be estimated if no exact figure kno\oV!l. Average part time workers over month eg 10 workers for half a month = 5. 

4. Do not leave boxes blank, make an estimate. It Return To Work (RTW) date has not yet occurred. keep name in box until RTW date known 

5. These figures are tor BBIB Group use, separate returns should be made to Regions or Technical depts for their statistics & dose out, so duplication does not occur. See example in manual 

6. All lost time or subsequent developments refer back to the month 'Mien the injury occurred 

7. Counting 1or 30+ accidents include weekends but days lost only count working/earning days 
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Project : Edinburgh Tram Network m 

31/10/2009 
B I L F I N G E R  B E R G E R  

as per: 
Civil 

I 2 . 1 3 Project Photographs 

see following pages 

Picture 01 Section 7 S 34 - Gogarburn Culvert 3 

Picture 02 Section 7 S 30 - Gogarburn Culvert 1 

Picture 03 Section 6 Depot Steel Structure 

Picture 04 Section 5 Guided Busway 

Picture 05 Section 5 Carrick Knowe Bridge - South Abutment 

Picture 06 Section 5 Carrick Knowe Bridge - South Abutment 

Picture 07 Section 1 Princes Street 

Picture 08 Section 1 Princes Street 

Picture 09 Section 1 Pri nces Street 

Picture 1 0  Section 1 Princes Street 
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Project: Edinburgh Tram Network 
B I L F I NG � 1 �v�

R G E R  

as per: 31/1 0/2009 

3.01 Overview Movements of Contingencies 
I 

Estimated Risks from Top Sheet (Unqualified Risk Register) estimated dissoluted remaining 
GBP GBP GBP 

01.  Add. Insurances acc. CL. 76. 1 7  1 0,000 1 0,000 
02. Liquidated Damages 464,000 464,000 
03. Interface with Railway Authorities 25,000 25,000 
04. Uninsured Ecoconmic Losses 1 32,500 1 32,500 
05. Delayed Start Of Construction Works 360,000 360,000 
06. Firm items In Value Engineering 279,500 279,500 
07. Quantity Risk Adjusted in Job Estimate 09/2008 1 ,000,000 292,824 707, 176 
08. Corderoy·s Quantities For Pavements in Sect. 5 389,000 389,000 
09. CEC Planning 25,000 25,000 
1 0. Road Safety Audit 250,000 250,000 
1 1 . Network Rail 75,000 75,000 
1 2. Edinburgh Park 37,500 37,500 
1 3. Forth Ports 5,000 5,000 
1 4. HMRI 25,000 25,000 
1 5. Rails Drainage, Connections to existing drainage 70,000 70,000 
1 6. Tramstop 71 ,500 71 ,500 
1 7. Bonding and Earthing Not Priced 1 4,500 1 4,500 
1 8. Obstructions I Boulders (Piling And Achoring) 30,000 30,000 
1 9. Settlement I Consolidation 20,000 20,000 
20. Soil Stabilization For Traffic on Embankments 1 00,000 1 00,000 
21.  Reconstruction I n  Full Depth Of Pavement 1 B  1 97,500 1 97,500 
22. Labour 40,000 40,000 
23. Staff 40,000 40,000 
24. Performance Of Utility Companies 5,000 5,000 
25. Ecology 1 ,000 1 ,000 
26. Pollution 2,000 2,000 
27. Changes In Law 30,000 30,000 
28. Legal Support 1 00,000 1 00,000 
29. Value Engineering 200,000 200,000 
30. Interpretation Of Code Of Constuction Practice 1 00,000 1 00,000 
31.  Siemens/BB Scope Split 500,000 500,000 

total Estimated Risks from Top Sheet (Unqualified Risk Register) 4,599,000 292,824 4,306,176 

Estimated Opportunities from Top Sheet (Unqual ified Risk Register) 

32. Changes in Employers Requirements -1 00,000 -1 00,000 
33. Package Contractors I nterface -1 0,000 -1 0,000 

total Estimated Opportunities from Top Sheet (Unqualified Risk Register) -1 1 0,000 0 -1 1 0,000 

Additional Estimated Risks 

34. Interface Systems & Civils 1 ,000,000 0 1 ,000,000 
total Additional Estimated Risks 1 ,000,000 0 1 ,000,000 

Estimated Escalations 

35. Escalation - Farrans Adjusted in Job Estimate 1 1  /2008 483,046 483,046 0 
36. Escalation total Adjusted in Job Estimate 08/2009 4,388,294 942,000 3,446,294 
37. Enhanced Labour Rate 294,000 294,000 

total Additional Estimated Escalations 5,1 65,340 1 ,425,046 3,740,294 

Contingencies released 

38. Overall Adjusted in Job Estimate 1 0/2009 0 3,91 6,682 -3,916,682 

total Additional Estimated Escalations 0 3,91 6,682 -3,916,682 

total 1 0,654,340 5,634,552 5,01 9,788 
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Project :  Edinburgh Tram Network 

as per: 31 /1 0/2009 

3.02 Design - Drawing Status 

Status acc. Sections 
No. Description Sections 

SW 1 2 3 5 

1 To be issued for construction 1 5  26 6 66 24 
2 Issued for External Approval ( IFEA) 41 71 4 1 26 47 
3 Issued for Construction (IFC) 39 556 1 09 255 723 
4 Partially agreed for Construction (PAFC) 2 7 5 0 0 
5 Agreed for Construction (AFC) 0 0 0 0 0 
6 For As-Built Info Incorporation 0 0 0 0 0 
7 As built 0 0 0 0 0 
8 Hand over 0 0 0 0 0 
9 Withdrawn 6 0 4 0 0 

1 0  To be IFEA, but no IFC 0 0 0 0 0 
1 1  IFEA, but no IFC 227 1 20 1 6  44 62 
1 2  Not to be IFEA or IFC 278 1 53 1 6  89 1 26 

1 3  New drawings to be issued following Change Order (CO) 1 26 70 1 0 1 42 
1 4  New drawings to be IFEA following CO, but no IFC 0 0 0 0 4 

1 5  IFC, but to be revised for CO (not concluded yet) 0 0 0 0 0 
1 6  IFC, revised for CO (not concluded yet) 0 0 0 0 0 
1 7  IFC, new drawing issued following CO (not concluded yet) 0 0 0 0 0 
1 8  IFC, to be withdrawn for CO (not concluded yet) 0 0 0 0 0 

Total (1 -3+5-18) 732 996 1 56 580 1 1 28 

Issued for Construction (3+5-8+ 1 5+ 1 6+ 1 8) 39 556 1 09 255 723 
Total Issue for Construction ( 1 -3+5-8+ 1 5+ 1 6+ 1 8) 95 653 1 1 9 447 794 

Percentaae of comoletion IFC 41 .1% 85.1 %  91 .6% 57.0% 91 .1% 

IFC incl. new Issues for CO (3+5-8+ 1 6+ 1 7) 39 556 1 09 255 723 
Total IFC incl. new Issues for CO ( 1 -3+5-8+ 1 3+ 1 6+ 1 7) 221 723 1 20 447 936 

Percentaae of comoletion IFC 1 7.6% 76.9% 90.8% 57.0% 77.2% 
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m 
B I L F I N G E R  B E R G E R  

Civil 

Phase Total 
6 7 1 a  1 b  

2 5 78 66 1 44 

9 1 5  1 87 1 26 3 1 3  
220 1 73 1 820 255 2075 

0 0 1 4  0 1 4  

0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 1 0  0 1 0  

0 0 0 0 0 
28 37 490 44 534 

20 48 641 89 730 

8 27 374 0 374 
0 0 4 0 4 

0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 

287 305 3604 580 41 84 

220 1 73 1 820 255 2075 
231 1 93 2085 447 2532 

95.2% 89.6% 87.3% 57.0% 82.0% 

220 1 73 1 820 255 2075 
239 220 2459 447 2906 

92.1% 78.6% 74.0% 57.0% 71 .4% 
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